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August 8, 2025
Via FedFx

MC 124 Municipal Solid Waste Permits Section
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
PO Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

RE:  Anticipated Owner/Operator Change — MSW Permit No. 2401
Permits Team:

[ write on behalf of Allied Waste Systems, Inc. (“Allied” or “Transferee”) (CN602487241),
which is a subsidiary of Republic Services, Inc. (“Republic”). Allied has entered into an
agreement (the “Agreement”) to purchase certain assets and real property from R & J Recycling
and Disposal Transfer Station, LLC (“R & J” or “Transferor), which owns and operates the R &
J Recycling and Disposal Transfer Station (the “Facility”) located at 306 FM 2468, Center, TX
75935 (RN110587854). The Facility is a Type V Municipal Solid Waste Transfer Station Facility
with MSW Permit No. 2401 (the “Permit”).

Pursuant to the Agreement between Allied and R & J, R & J will transfer ownership and
operation of the Facility to Allied (the “Transaction”). The anticipated date of this Transaction is
on or after August 11, 2025. No operational changes affecting the Permit are proposed at this
time, and none are anticipated as a result of the Transaction. Only the name of the Facility and
Registrant (Site Operator/Permittee) will change as a result of the Transaction. As such, by way
of the enclosed application, we respectfully request the Permit be updated as follows:

e Registrant: Allied Waste Systems, Inc.
e Facility Name: Center Transfer Station
e Facility Address: 306 FM 2468, Center, TX 75935

Enclosed with this letter is a complete TCEQ-20650 Application Form for MSW Permit or
Registration Modification or Temporary Authorization with attachments. For questions, please
contact Bill Firestone by telephone at (903) 522-8644 or by email at
wiirestone@republicservices.com.

WPD RECEIVED: December 2, 2025
PROJECT MANAGER: Steve Niemeyer

TRACKING NUMBER: 31803123
DUE DATE: November 26, 2025
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TRANSFEROR

R & J Recycling and Disposal Transfer Station, LLC,
a Texas limited liability company

By:

Name: Stacy Wershing

Title: Owner/Manager

TRANSFEREE

Allied Waste Systems, Inc.,

Name: Brady Loesch

Title: Vice President



TRANSFEROR

Name:/Stacy W :lshlng
Title: Owney/Manager

TRANSFEREE

Allied Waste Systems, Inc.,
a Delaware corporation

By:

Name: Brady Loesch
Title: Vice President



Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.

October 30, 2025

Mr. Stephen M. Niemeyer

Project Manager

Municipal Solid Waste Permits Section - MC 124
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ)
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Subject: Registration Modification Request NOD Response
Allied Waste Systems, Inc.
CN 602487241
306 FM 2469 Center, TX 75935
TCEQ Tracking Number 31801323
CEC Project 356-836

Dear Mr. Niemeyer:

Allied Waste Systems, Inc. (Allied), has prepared the following responses to your comments dated
September 11, 2025 relating to the Registration Modification request submitted on August 8, 2025
for the anticipated owner/operator change for Municipal Solid Waste (MSW) Permit No. 2401.
We have repeated each of your comments below followed by our response.

1. Application Form for MSW Permit or Registration Modification or Temporary
Authorization (TCEQ Form 20650)

Ensure the Latitude and Longitude match those in the permit, 31.811828 and -94.176661

degrees, respectively.
The latitude and longitude on the Registration Modification form have been updated.

2. Core Data Form for the Transferor (TCEQ 10400)

e No. 17, provide an email address.
An email address has been added to the Core Data form for the transferor.

e No. 18, provide a phone number.
A phone number has been added to the Core Data form for the transferor.

e No. 21, check only the third box, Update to Regulated Entity Information.

1221 S. MoPac Expressway, Suite 350 | Austin, TX 78746 | p: 512-439-0400 f: 512-329-0096 | www.cecinc.com
Texas Registered Engineering Firm F-38
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Only the third box has been checked on the Core Data form for the
transferor.

e No. 27, provide the latitude from the permit, 31.88828 degrees.
The latitude on the Core Data form for the transferor has been updated.
e No. 28, provide the longitude from the permit, -94.176661 degrees.

The longitude on the Core Data form for the transferor has been updated.

3. Core Data Form for the Transferee (TCEQ 10400)
e No. 21, check only the third box, Update to Regulated Entity Information.

Only the third box has been checked on the Core Data form for the
transferee.

e No. 27, provide the latitude from the permit, 31.811828 degrees.
The latitude on the Core Data form for the transferee has been updated.
e No. 28, provide the longitude from the permit, -94.176661.

The longitude on the Core Data form for the transferee has been updated.

4. As required by 30 TAC 330.59(f)(1), provide a list of all Texas solid waste sites owned or
operated within the last 10 years, along with the site name, site type, permit or

registration number, county, and dates of operation. The definition of a solid waste site
can be found in 30 TAC 330.3.

This list has been updated and is included in Attachment 7-Evidence of
Competency.

5. As required by 30 TAC 330.59(f)(2), provide a list of all solid waste sites in all states,
territories, or countries, in which the owner or operator has a direct financial interest,
and identify the type of site by location, operating dates, name, and address of the
regulatory agency, and the name under which the site was operated.

This list has been updated and is included in Attachment 7-Evidence of
Competency.

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.
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6. Provide the name and TCEQ MSW license number of the licensed operator for the
facility, as required by 30 TAC 330.59(1)(3).

The licensed operator for the facility is Brian Zackery "Zack" Briscoe and his
license number is SW0003269. This information has been added to Attachment 7-
Evidence of Competency.

We hope these responses adequately address each of your comments, however, if you have any
remaining questions, please contact Adam Mehevec at 512-587-4475 or || NN

or Adam Hart ot I

Sincerely,

CIVIL & ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANTS, INC.

-

Alex Fleming, PG Adam Mehevec, PE
Assistant Project Manager Vice President

cc:

Attachments

A — Redline Version of Revised Pages
B — Clean Version of Revised Pages

Civil & Environmental Consultants, Inc.



Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Application Form for Municipal Solid Waste
Permit or Registration Modification
or Temporary Authorization

Application Tracking Information
Facility Name: R&J Recycling and Disposal Transfer Station

Permittee or Registrant Name: Allied Waste Systems, Inc.
MSW Authorization Number: 2401

Initial Submission Date: August 8, 2025
Revision Date: OCtOber 30, 2025

Instructions for completing this form are provided in form TCEQ-20650-instr!. If you have
questions, contact the Municipal Solid Waste Permits Section by email to
mswper@tceqg.texas.gov, or by phone at 512-239-2335.

Application Data

1. Submission Type

[] Initial Submission (] Notice of Deficiency (NOD) Response

2. Authorization Type

(W] Permit [] Registration

3. Application Type

[] Modification with Public Notice ] Modification without Public Notice

[] Temporary Authorization (TA) (W] Modification for Name Change or Transfer

4. Application Fee

Amount

The application fee for a modification or temporary authorization is $150.
Payment Method

[] Check

(@] Online through ePay portal www3.tceq.texas.gov/epay/

If paid online, enter ePay Trace Number: 582EA000679695

! www.tceq.texas.gov/downloads/permitting/waste-permits/msw/forms/20650-instr.pdf

TCEQ-20650 (rev. 03-27-25) Page 1 of 8
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5. Electronic Versions of Application

For modifications that require public notice, TCEQ will publish electronic versions of the
applications online. Applicants must provide complete electronic copies of their initial
applications, responses to notices of deficiencies, and the final technically complete
versions. (Refer to instructions for this form for how to submit electronically.)

6. Party Responsible for Mailing Notice

For modifications that require notice, indicate who will be responsible for mailing notice:
(W] Applicant [ ] Agent in Service [ ] Consultant

Contact Name: Cole Thompson

Title: Division Sales Manager

email Address: [

7. Confidential Documents

Does the application contain confidential documents?
[]Yes [ No

If “Yes”, reference the confidential documents in the application, but submit the confidential
documents as an attachment in a separate binder marked "CONFIDENTIAL.”

8. Facility General Information

Facility Name: R&J Recycling and Disposal Transfer Station

Contact Name: Z£ack Briscoe Title: Division Manager

MSW Authorization Number (if existing): 2401

Regulated Entity Reference Number: RN 110587854

Physical or Street Address: 306 FM 2468

City: Center County: Shelby County State: TX  Zip Code: 75935
Phone Number: (936)591-9695

Latitude (Decimal Degrees): 31.811828

Longitude (Decimal Degrees): 24176661

9. Facility Types

[ Type I ] Type IV W Type V

TCEQ-20650 (rev. 03-27-25) Page 2 of 8
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10. Description of the Revisions to the Facility

Provide a brief description of revisions to permit or registration conditions and supporting
documents referred to by the permit or registration, and a reference to the specific
provisions under which the modification or temporary authorization application is being
made. Also, provide an explanation of why the modification or temporary authorization is
needed:

Application for permit transfer and facility name change pursuant to 30 TAC §305.64 and 305.70(k)(13) in
anticipation of the transfer of ownership and operations from R & J Recycling and Disposal Transfer
Station, LLC to Allied Waste Systems, Inc.

11. Facility Contact Information

Site Operator (Permittee or Registrant)

Name: Allied Waste Systems, Inc.

Customer Reference Number: CN 602487241
Contact Name: Zack Briscoe Title: Division Manager

City: Center County: Shelby State: TX Zip Code: 75935

Phone Number g936)591-9695
Email Address:

Texas Secretary of State (SOS) Filing Number: 0007388506

Operator (if different from Site Operator)

Name:

Customer Reference Number: CN

Contact Name: Title:

Mailing Address:
City: County: State: Zip Code:
Phone Number:

Email Address:

Texas Secretary of State (SOS) Filing Number:

TCEQ-20650 (rev. 03-27-25) Page 3 of 8
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Consultant (if applicable)

Firm Name:

Consultant Name:

Texas Board of Professional Engineers Firm Registration Number:

Contact Name: Title:

Mailing Address:

City: County: State: Zip Code:

Phone Number:

Email Address:

Agent in Service (required for out-of-state applicants)
Name: C T CORPORATION SYSTEM

Mailing Address: 1999 Bryan St, Suite 900

City: Dallas County: Dallas State: TX  Zip Code: 75201
Phone Number: (214)979-1172 -

email Address: [

12. Ownership Status of the Facility

Is this a modification that changes the legal description, the property owner, or the Site
Operator (Permittee or Registrant)?

M Yes []No
If the answer is "No”, skip the next question and proceed to signature page.

Does the Site Operator (Permittee or Registrant) own all the facility units and all the facility
property?

M Yes []No
If *No”, provide the following information for other owners.

Owner Name:

Mailing Address:
City: County: State: TX Zip Code:
Phone Number:

Email Address:

TCEQ-20650 (rev. 03-27-25) Page 4 of 8
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Signature Page
Site Operator or Authorized Signatory

I certify under penalty of law that this document and all attachments were prepared under
my direction or supervision in accordance with a system designed to assure that qualified
personnel properly gather and evaluate the information submitted. Based on my inquiry of
the person or persons who manage the system, or those persons directly responsible for
gathering the information, the information submitted is, to the best of my knowledge and
belief, true, accurate, and complete. I am aware there are significant penalties for
submitting false information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing
violations.

Name: Austin Sparks Title: Environmental Manager

email acdress [ RRAE
Signature: %}% Date: /0-30-15

Operator or Principal Executive Officer Designation of Authorized Signatory

To be completed by the operator if the application is signed by an authorized representative
for the operator.

I hereby designate as my representative
and hereby authorize said representative to sign any application, submit additional
information as may be requested by the Commission; and/or appear for me at any hearing
or before the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality in conjunction with this request
for a Texas Water Code or Texas Solid Waste Disposal Act permit. I further understand that
I .am responsible for the contents of this application, for oral statements given by my
authorized representative in support of the application, and for compliance with the terms
and conditions of any permit which might be issued based upon this application.

Operator or Principal Executive Officer Name:

Email Address:

Signature: Date:

Notary

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me by the said ﬁ,fz; c%jéfré

On this =;Qvg(day of @/La/ué*, Has~
My commission expires on the eZinay of —\/dne i QZQQZQ

D DLk

Notary Public in and for
ij County, Texas

Note: Application Must Bear Signature and Seal of Notary Public

PATRICIA DIANE ROBERTSON
Notary ID #1878347
My Commission Expires
June 29, 2027

TCEQ-20650 (rev. 03-27-25) Page 5 of 8
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Attachments for Permit or Registration Name Change or Transfer

Modification

Refer to instruction document 200650-instr for professional engineer seal requirements.

Attachments Table 5. Required attachments.

Required Attachments Atli\;aucmh?eernt
TCEQ Core Data Form(s) 1
Property Legal Description 2
Property Metes and Bounds Description 2
Metes and Bounds Drawings 10
On-Site Easements Drawing 10
Land Ownership Map 3
Land Ownership List 4
Property Owner Affidavit 5
Verification of Legal Status 6
Evidence of Competency 7
Attachments Table 6. Additional attachments as applicable.
Additional Attachments as Applicable Attachment
(select all that apply and add others as needed) Number
[] Signatory Authority Delegation 8
[l Fee Payment Receipt 9
[] Confidential Documents N/A
[] Final Plat Record of Property N/A
[ ] Assumed Name Certificate N/A
TCEQ-20650 (rev. 03-27-25) Page 8 of 8
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TCEQ Use Only

TCEQ Core Data Form

For detailed instructions on completing this form, please read the Core Data Form Instructions or call 512-239-5175.

SECTION I: General Information

1. Reason for Submission (If other is checked please describe in space provided.)

[ New Permit, Registration or Authorization (Core Data Form should be submitted with the program application.)

] Renewal (Core Data Form should be submitted with the renewal form) Xl other Name Change/Ownership Transfer

2. Customer Reference Number (if issued) Follow this link to search | 3- Regulated Entity Reference Number (if issued)

for CN or RN numbers in

CN 602487241 Central Registry** RN 110587854

SECTION II: Customer Information

4. General Customer Information 5. Effective Date for Customer Information Updates (mm/dd/yyyy) 8/1/2025

] New Customer X Update to Customer Information [X] change in Regulated Entity Ownership
[Ichange in Legal Name (Verifiable with the Texas Secretary of State or Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts)

The Customer Name submitted here may be updated automatically based on what is current and active with the Texas Secretary of State
(SOS) or Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts (CPA).

6. Customer Legal Name (If an individual, print last name first: eg: Doe, John) If new Customer, enter previous Customer below:

Allied Waste Systems, Inc.

7. TX SOS/CPA Filing Number 8. TX State Tax ID (11 digits) 9. Federal Tax ID 10. DUNS Number (if
applicable)

0007388506 13627502522 (9 digits)

11. Type of Customer: |Z| Corporation |:| Individual Partnership: |:| General |:| Limited

Government: [] City [] County [] Federal [] Local [] State [] Other [ sole Proprietorship [J other:

12. Number of Employees 13. Independently Owned and Operated?

[Jo-20 [J21-100 [J101-250 []251-500 [X] 501 and higher O ves X] No

14. Customer Role (Proposed or Actual) — as it relates to the Regulated Entity listed on this form. Please check one of the following

|:|Owner |:| Operator |Z| Owner & Operator D oth
er:
[Joccupational Licensee [ Responsible Party [J vcr/BsA Applicant
15. Mailing
Address:
City State ZIP ZIP+4
16. Country Mailing Information (if outside USA) 17. E-Mail Address (if applicable)

TCEQ-10400 (11/22) Page 1 of 3



18. Telephone Number

19. Extension or Code

20. Fax Number (if applicable)

SECTION III: Requlated Entity Information

[] New Regulated Entity

[] update to Regulated Entity Name

21. General Regulated Entity Information (If ‘New Regulated Entity” is selected, a new permit application is also required.)

X Update to Regulated Entity Information

as Inc, LP, or LLC).

The Regulated Entity Name submitted may be updated, in order to meet TCEQ Core Data Standards (removal of organizational endings such

22. Regulated Entity Name (Enter name of the site where the regulated action is taking place.)

R&J Recycling and Disposal Transfer Station

23. Street Address of 306 FM 2468
the Regulated Entity:
(No PO Boxes) .
City Center State > ZIp 75935 ZIP+4 7251
24. County Shelby

If no Street Address is provided, fields 25-28 are required.

25. Description to

Physical Location:

CENTER

FACILITY LOCATED ON FM 2468 APPROX 830 FT NW OF THE INTERSEC OF FM 2468 AND FM 699 IN SHELBY CO TX NEAR THE CITY OF

26. Nearest City

State

Nearest ZIP Code

Center

X

75935

Latitude/Longitude are required and may be added/updated to meet TCEQ Core Data Standards. (Geocoding of the Physical Address may be
used to supply coordinates where none have been provided or to gain accuracy).

27. Latitude (N) In Decimal:

31.811828

28. Longitude (W) In Decimal:

-94.176661

Degrees

Minutes

Seconds

Degrees Minutes

Seconds

29. Primary SIC Code

(4 digits)

30. Secondary SIC Code

(4 digits)

31. Primary NAICS Code
(5 or 6 digits)

32. Secondary NAICS Code

(5 or 6 digits)

4953

562212

33. What is the Primary Business of this entity? (Do not repeat the SIC or NAICS description.)

Recycling and disposal transfer station

34. Mailing

Address:

306 FM 2468

City

Center

State X

ZIP 75935

ZIP +4 7251

35. E-Mail Address:

36. Telephone Number

37. Extension or Code

38. Fax Number (if applicable)

(936 ) 598-3014

TCEQ-10400 (11/22)
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39. TCEQ Programs and ID Numbers Check all Programs and write in the permits/registration numbers that will be affected by the updates submitted on this

form. See the Core Data Form instructions for additional guidance.

] pam Safety

|:| Districts

[] Edwards Aquifer

|:| Emissions Inventory Air

[ Industrial Hazardous Waste

|:| New Source

X] Municipal Solid Waste . . [ ossF [ petroleum Storage Tank [ pws
Review Air

#2401

X sludge [] storm water [ Title v Air [ Tires [] used il

#24207

[J voluntary Cleanup [J wastewater [J wastewater Agriculture ] water Rights [ other:

SECTION IV: Preparer Information

40. Name: Adam Hart

41. Title:

Team Environmental Manager

42. Telephone Number

43. Ext./Code

44. Fax Number

45. E-Mail Address

(903 ) 539-4065

( ) - ahart2@republicservices.com

SECTION V: Authorized Si

nature

46. By my signature below, | certify, to the best of my knowledge, that the information provided in this form is true and complete, and that | have signature authority
to submit this form on behalf of the entity specified in Section Il, Field 6 and/or as required for the updates to the ID numbers identified in field 39.

Company: Allied Waste Systems, Inc. Job Title: Environmental Manager
Name (In Print): Austin Sparks Phone: (903 ) 566- 5007
Signature: Q_ g ; Date: 10/30/2025

TCEQ-10400 (11/22)
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For detailed instructions on completing this form, please read the Core Data Form Instructions or call 512-239-5175.

SECTION I: General Information

TCEQ Use Only

TCEQ Core Data Form

1. Reason for Submission (If other is checked please describe in space provided.)

[J New Permit, Registration or Authorization (Core Data Form should be submitted with the program application.)

[] Renewal (Core Data Form should be submitted with the renewal form)

X] other Name change/ownership transfer

2. Customer Reference Number (if issued)

Follow this link to search

for CN or RN numbers in

CN 603019555

Central Registry**

SECTION II: Customer Information

3. Regulated Entity Reference Number (if issued)

RN 110587854

4. General Customer Information

5. Effective Date for Customer Information Updates (mm/dd/yyyy)

7/31/2025

] New Customer X1 Update to Customer Information
[Ichange in Legal Name (Verifiable with the Texas Secretary of State or Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts)

[X] change in Regulated Entity Ownership

The Customer Name submitted here may be updated automatically based on what is current and active with the Texas Secretary of State
(SOS) or Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts (CPA).

6. Customer Legal Name (If an individual, print last name first: eg: Doe, John)

If new Customer, enter previous Customer below:

Wershing, Stacy

7. TX SOS/CPA Filing Number 8. TX State Tax ID (11 digits) 9. Federal Tax ID 10. DUNS Number (if
applicable)

0803550280 32073485545 (9 digits)

11. Type of Customer: |:| Corporation |:| Individual Partnership: |:| General |:| Limited

Government: [_] City [] County [] Federal [] Local [] State [] Other

[ sole Proprietorship

X other: Limited Liability Company

12. Number of Employees

[Jo-20 [J21-100 [J101-250 []251-500 []501 and higher

|:| Yes

|:|No

13. Independently Owned and Operated?

14. Customer Role (Proposed or Actual) — as it relates to the Regulated Entity listed on this form. Please check one of the following

|:|Owner |:| Operator |:| Owner & Operator Iz Oth . "
er: Former property owner
[Joccupational Licensee  [] Responsible Party [ vepr/BsA Applicant property
PO Box 2047
15. Mailing
Address:
City Center State X ZIP 75935 ZIP+4

16. Country Mailing Information (if outside USA)

17. E-Mail Address (if applicable)

TCEQ-10400 (11/22)
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18. Telephone Number

( 936 )591-9695

19. Extension or Code

20. Fax Number (if applicable)

SECTION III: Requlated Entity Information

[] New Regulated Entity

[] update to Regulated Entity Name

21. General Regulated Entity Information (If ‘New Regulated Entity” is selected, a new permit application is also required.)

X Update to Regulated Entity Information

as Inc, LP, or LLC).

The Regulated Entity Name submitted may be updated, in order to meet TCEQ Core Data Standards (removal of organizational endings such

22. Regulated Entity Name (Enter name of the site where the regulated action is taking place.)

R&J Recycling and Disposal Transfer Station

23. Street Address of 306 FM 2468
the Regulated Entity:
(No PO Boxes) .
City Center State X ZIP 75935 ZIP+4 7251
24. County Shelby

If no Street Address is provided, fields 25-28 are required.

25. Description to

Physical Location:

CENTER

FACILITY LOCATED ON FM 2468 APPROX 830 FT NW OF THE INTERSEC OF FM 2468 AND FM 699 IN SHELBY CO TX NEAR THE CITY OF

26. Nearest City

State

Nearest ZIP Code

Center

X

75935

Latitude/Longitude are required and may be added/updated to meet TCEQ Core Data Standards. (Geocoding of the Physical Address may be
used to supply coordinates where none have been provided or to gain accuracy).

27. Latitude (N) In Decimal:

31.88828

28. Longitude (W) In Decimal:

-94.176661

Degrees

Minutes

Seconds

Degrees Minutes

Seconds

29. Primary SIC Code

(4 digits)

30. Secondary SIC Code

(4 digits)

31. Primary NAICS Code
(5 or 6 digits)

32. Secondary NAICS Code

(5 or 6 digits)

4953

562212

33. What is the Primary Business of this entity? (Do not repeat the SIC or NAICS description.)

Recycling and disposal transfer station

34. Mailing

Address:

306 FM 2468

City

Center

State X

ZIP 75935

ZIP +4 7251

35. E-Mail Address:

36. Telephone Number

37. Extension or Code

38. Fax Number (if applicable)

TCEQ-10400 (11/22)
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39. TCEQ Programs and ID Numbers Check all Programs and write in the permits/registration numbers that will be affected by the updates submitted on this
form. See the Core Data Form instructions for additional guidance.

] pam Safety

[ pistricts

] Edwards Aquifer

D Emissions Inventory Air

[ industrial Hazardous Waste

] New Source

X Municipal Solid Waste Ml A [J ossk [ petroleum Storage Tank O pws
#2401

Sludge [J storm water [ Title v Air ] Tires [J used oil
#24207

[ voluntary Cleanup [] wastewater ] wastewater Agriculture [] water Rights [:I Other:

SECTION

IV: Preparer Information

40. Name:

Adam Mehevec

41, Title:

Vice President

42, Telephone Number

43. Ext./Code

44, Fax Number

45. E-Mail Address

(512 ) 329-0006

(512) 329-0096

SECTION V: Authorized Signature

46. By my signature below, | certify, to the best of my knowledge, that the information provided in this form is true and complete, and that | have signature authority
to submit this form on behalf of the entity specified in Section Il, Field 6 and/or as required for the updates to the 1D numbers identified in field 39.

x"
{
L

TCEQ-10400 (11/22)
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\

Company: R & J Recycling and Disposal Transfer Station, LLC Job Title: Manager
Name (in Print): Stacy Wershing Phone: {936) 591- 9695
|
Signature: p A \q : Date: 10-30-2025
WA {m%
vV \
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Attachment 2: Property Legal Descriptions

Tract 1:

BEING all that certain tract or parcel of land lying and situated in Shelby County, Texas, out of
the N. SMITH SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 644 and being a part or portion of that certain 74.36-
acre tract described in a deed from Helen Rodgers to Billy D. Rodgers dated June 15, 1998 and
recorded in Volume 840 on Page 585 of the Deed Records of Shelby County, Texas, to which
reference is hereby made for any and all purposes and the said tract or parcel being described by
metes and bounds as follows, to wit BEGINNING at an interior ell corner of the aforesaid referred
to 74.36-acre tract and the Southwest corner of that certain 25-acre tract described in a deed from
Jerry W. Warren et ux to Fairy Graves et ux dated September 17, 1976, and recorded in Volume
523 on Page 567 of the Deed Records of Shelby County, Texas. a 3/4” pipe found for corner;

THENCE S 73 Degrees 07° 13” E with a North boundary line of the said 74.36 acre tract and the
South boundary line of the said 25 acre tract, at 165.16 feet pass on line a 1/2” pipe set for
reference, at 180.16 feet an angle corner of that certain 4.578 acre tract described in a deed from
Citizens Bank to Kenneth Campbell, Sr., Trustee of the Kenneth Campbell, Sr. Family Trust dated
April 18,2012 and recorded In Document No. 2012002446 of the Deed Records of Shelby County,
Texas, a point for corner in the centerline of a branch;

THENCE nine calls severing the said 74.36-acre tract, with the North boundary line of the said
4.578 acre tract and with the centerline of the said branch as follows:

(1) S43°03°16” W, at 27.57 feet a point for corner;

(2) S 64° 26’ 54” W, at 20.29 feet a point for corner;

3) N 61°00’28” W, at 33.09 feet a point for corner;

4) S 75°36°53” W, at 48.42 feet a point for corner;

(%) N 79° 13°30” W, at 45.80 feet a point for corner;

(6) N 79° 17 44” W, at 63.66 feet a point for corner;

(7) N 73° 51’ 53” W, at 25.34 feet a point for corner;

(8) N 72°49°43” W, at 31.82 feet a point for corner;

9) N 81° 19”127 W, at 23.90 feet the Northwest corner of the said 4.578-acre tract in the
Southwest boundary line of the said 74.36-acre tract and the centerline of F.M. Highway No. 2468
(100 feet wide right-o-way), a pk nail set for corner;

THENCE N 36° 50’ 03” W with the Southwest boundary line of the said 74.36-acre tract and the
centerline of F.M. Highway No. 2468, at 500.00 feet a pk nail set for corner;

THENCE N 57° 42° 43” E severing the said 74.36-acre tract at 50.16 feet pass on line a 1/2” pipe
set for reference, at 509.24 feet intersect the Northernmost East boundary line of the said 74.36
acre tract and the West boundary line of the said 25 acre tract, a 1/2” pipe set for corner;
THENCE S 00° 23° 00” W with the Northernmost East boundary line of the said 74.36-acre tract
and the West boundary line of the said 25-acre tract, at 635.46 feet the point and place of beginning
and containing 4.11 acres of land, more or less.
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ALSO BEING DESCRIBED AS:

Description of a 4.109 acre tract of land situated in the N. Smith Survey, Abstract No. 644, Shelby
County, Texas and being all of that tract of land conveyed to R & J Recycling & Disposal Transfer
Station, LLC by General Warranty Deed recorded in County Clerk’s Instrument No. 2023002140,
Deed Records, Shelby County, Texas; said 4.109 acre tract also being more particularly described
by metes and bounds as follows;

BEGINNING, at a point (4-inch wood post found for reference South 32 degrees 52 minutes 45
seconds West, 0.99 feet) at an interior corner of said 4.109 acre tract; said point also being the
southwest corner of a 26.555 acre tract of land conveyed to Juan De Dios Perez Ramirez and Elias
Ramirez by Warranty Deed with Vendor’s Lien recorded in County Clerk’s Instrument No.
2025000827, Deed Records, Shelby County, Texas;

THENCE, South 76 degrees 29 minutes 35 seconds East (record calls South 73 degrees 07 minutes
13 seconds East), with the common line of said 4.109 acre tract and said 26.555 acre tract, a
distance of 180.16 feet to a point at the east corner of said 4.109 acre tract; said point also being
the easternmost northwest corner of a 4.578 acre tract of land conveyed to Londa Hohimer
Campbell by Deed recorded in County Clerk’s Instrument No. 2018002023, Deed Records, Shelby
County, Texas; said point also being on the centerline of a branch of Prairie Creek;

THENCE, with the common line of said 4.109 acre tract and 4.578 acre tract and along the
centerline of said branch of Prairie Creek, the following metes and bounds;

South 39 degrees 40 minutes 54 seconds West (record calls South 43 degrees 03 minutes 16
seconds West), leaving said 26.555 acre tract, a distance of 27.57 feet to a point for angle corner;

South 61 degrees 04 minutes 32 seconds West (record calls South 64 degrees 24 minutes 54
seconds West), a distance of 20.29 feet to a point for angle corner;

North 64 degrees 22 minutes 50 seconds West (record calls North 61 degrees 00 minutes 28
seconds West), a distance of 33.09 feet to a point for angle corner;

South 72 degrees 14 minutes 31 seconds West (record calls South 75 degrees 36 minutes 53
seconds West), a distance of 48.42 feet to a point for angle corner;

North 82 degrees 35 minutes 52 seconds West (record calls North 79 degrees 13 minutes 30
seconds West), a distance of 45.80 feet to a point for angle corner;

North 82 degrees 40 minutes 06 seconds West (record calls North 79 degrees 17 minutes 44
seconds West), a distance of 63.66 feet to a point for angle corner;

North 77 degrees 14 minutes 15 seconds West (record calls North 73 degrees 51 minutes 53
seconds West), passing, at a distance of 1.18 feet a point on the apparent northeast right-of-way
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line of F.M. Highway 2468 (100 feet wide); continuing, in all, a total distance of 25.34 feet to a
point for angle corner;

North 76 degrees 12 minutes 05 seconds West (record calls North 72 degrees 49 minutes 43
seconds West), a distance of 31.82 feet to a point for angle corner;

North 84 degrees 41 minutes 34 seconds West (record calls North 81 degrees 19 minutes 12
seconds West), a distance of 23.90 feet to a point at the south corner of said 4.109 acre tract; said
point also being the westernmost northwest corner of said 4.578 acre tract; said point also being in
the centerline of said F.M. Highway 2468;

THENCE, North 40 degrees 12 minutes 25 seconds West (record calls North 36 degrees 50 minutes
03 seconds West), with said centerline, a distance of 500.00 feet to a point at the west corner of
said 4.109 acre tract; said point also being the south corner of a tract of land conveyed to Stacy I.
Wershing (no recording information found);

THENCE, North 54 degrees 20 minutes 21 seconds East (record calls North 57 degrees 42 minutes
43 seconds East), leaving said centerline of F.M. Highway 2468 and with the common line of said
4.109 acre tract and Wershing tract, passing, at a distance of 50.16 feet a point on said apparent
northeast right-of-way line of F.M. Highway 2468; continuing, in all, a total distance of 509.24
feet to a 1/2-inch iron rod with (illegible) cap found at the north corner of said 4.109 acre tract;
said point also being the east corner of said Wershing tract; said point also being on the west line
of said 26.555 acre tract;

THENCE, South 02 degrees 59 minutes 22 seconds East (record calls South 00 degrees 23 minutes
00 seconds East), with the common line of said 4.109 acre tract and said 26.555 acre tract, a
distance of 635.46 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING;

CONTAINING, 179,008 square feet or 4.109 acre tract of land, more or less.

Tract 2:

BEING all that certain tract or parcel of land lying and situated in Shelby County, Texas, out of
the N. SMITH SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 644 and being a part or portion of that certain 74.36
acre tract described in a deed from Helen Rodgers to Billy D. Rodgers dated June 15, 1998 and
recorded in Volume 840 on Page 585 of the Deed Records of Shelby County, Texas, to which
reference is hereby made for any and all purposes and the said tract or parcel being described by
metes and bounds as follows, to wit:

BEGINNING at the North corner of that certain 4.11 acre tract described in a deed from Billy D.
Rodgers et ux to Stacy 1. Wershing dated October 31, 2018 and recorded in Document No.
2018003584 of the Deed Records of Shelby County, Texas in the East boundary line of the
aforesaid referred to 74.36 acre tract and the West boundary line of that certain 25 acre tract
described in a deed from Jerry W. Warren et ux to Fairy Graves et ux dated September 17, 1976
and recorded in Volume 523 on Page 567 of the Deed Records of Shelby County, Texas (said
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4.11 acre tract being a part or portion of the said 74.36 acre tract), a 1/2” pipe found for corner,
said corner referenced by a 3/4” pipe bearing S 00° 23° 00” W 635.46 feet;

THENCE S 57° 42 43 W with the Northeast boundary line of the said 4.11 acre tract and
severing the said 74.36 acre tract, at 459.08 feet pass on line a 1/2” pipe found for reference in
the Northeast right-of-way line of F.M. Highway No. 2468 (100 feet wide right-of-way), at
509.24 feet the West corner of the said 4.11 acre tract in the Southwest boundary line of the said
74.36 acre tract and the centerline of F.M. Highway No. 2468, a point for corner;

THENCE N 36° 50’ 03 W with the Southwest boundary line of the said 74.36 acre tract and the
centerline of F.M. Highway No. 2468, at 81.16 feet a point for corner;

THENCE N 57° 42’ 43” E severing the said 74.36 acre tract, at 50.16 feet pass on line a 1/2”
pipe set for reference in the Northeast right-of-way line of F.M. Highway No. 1468, at 567.56
feet intersect the Northernmost East boundary line of the said 74.36 acre tract and the West
boundary line of the aforesaid 25 acre tract, a }2” pipe set for corner, said corner witnessed by a
fence corner bearing N 00° 23° 00 E 873.57 feet;

THENCE S 00° 23° 00” W with the Northernmost East boundary line of the said 74.36 acre tract
and the West boundary line of the said 25 acre tract, at 96.11 feet the point and place of
beginning and containing 1.00 acre of land more or less.
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LANDOWNERS

LIST

The following table lists the names and mailing addresses of the adjacent and potentially affected

landowners around the Transfer Station’s permit boundary (and easement holders located within the
property permit boundary). The list is based on the Shelby County Appraisal District records and includes
all property owners within 1/4 mile of the site (as of August 2025). Refer to the Figure 1 Land Ownership
Map, for location of the properties. The numbering of this list corresponds to the numbers of the Land

Ownership Map.
Number | Name Address
1 R & J RECYCLING & DISPOSAL TRANSFER 1008 SOUTHVIEW CIR, CENTER, TX 75935
STATION LLC
2 CAMPBELL LONDA HOHIMER P O BOX 1588, CENTER, TX 75935
3 RAMIREZ JUAN DE DIOS PEREZ & RAMIREZ | 445 FM 699, CENTER, TX 75935
ELIAS
4 RODGERS BILLY D P O BOX 1228, CENTER, TX 75935
5 REYNOLDS CAROLYN, A SINGLE PERSON 123 CR 3648, CENTER, TX 75935
6 PATILLO WAYNE O 532 FM 699, CENTER, TX 75935
7 CHISENHALL EDDIE J & SUE A 494 FM 699, CENTER, TX 75935
8 AMBURN MEGAN 450 FM 699, CENTER, TX 75935
9 HUGHES JAMES E & SHIRLEY 388 FM 699, CENTER, TX 75935
10 SMITH BENNY JOE & THELMA 348 FM 699, CENTER, TX 75935
11 LEE BRIAN J & KIMBERLY CHANTAY 348 FM 699, CENTER, TX 75935
12 Multiple Owners 108 LANDMARK INN COURT,
GEORGETOWN, TX 78633 No Address
13 SANTANA NEHEMIAS & LORI 1094 FM 2140, CENTER, TX 75935
14 WELLS JASON 6712 US HIGHWAY 96 S, CENTER, TX
75935
15 S2 ENTERPRISES OF TX LLC 220 TENAHA STREET, CENTER, TX 75935
16 LISTER SHAQUANDRICK D 1034 RANDOLPH DR, DESOTO, TX 75115
17 GARCIA NOEMI 1101 COTTON FORD ROAD LOT #19,
CENTER, TX 75935
18 CELEDON DAVID ESTRADA 601 NACOGDOCHES ST, CENTER, TX 75935
19 RODRIGUEZ ROMAN & ADELA 1101 COTTON FORD RD LOT 10, CENTER,
TX 75935
20 PEACE MAT L c/o CHERYL PEACE SPEEDY P O BOX 1842,
CENTER, TX 75935
21 MORENO ALFREDO LEON & GARCIA 208 PORTER ST, CENTER, TX 75935
TARETH NAYELY CEBALLOS
22 DIAZ ANTONIO & ROSA 3505 CR 1490, CENTER, TX 75935
23 MARTIN MARFELIA D PO BOX 1046, CENTER, TX 75935
24 WAH S| & LA PRI ZA 702 HUTCHINS, CENTER, TX 75935
25 HALL CATHRYN E 213 KATY B LN, BASTROP, TX 78602
26 T & C MANAGEMENT LLC 616 TENAHA ST, CENTER, TX 75935

[.B-1
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27

KASPAR KIDS JOINT VENTURE CENTER
PROPERTY LLC

1565 STATE HWY 95 N, YOAKUM, TX 77995

28

PORTACOOL LLC

721 FM 2468, CENTER, TX 75935

29

WERSHING STACY |

PO BOX 2047, CENTER, TEXAS 75935

[.B-2
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Attachment 5
Property Owner Affidavit

I, Brady Loesch, as Vice President for Allied Waste Systems, Inc., acknowledge that the State of Texas
may hold me either jointly or severally responsible for the operation, maintenance, and closure of the
facility. I further acknowledge that I or the operator and the State of Texas shall have access to the
property during the active life, and after closure, for the purpose of inspection and maintenance, if
required.

Signed: / “ » Date: 4/6/ Z(
s .

()
Brady Loesch
Vice President
Allied Waste Systems, Inc.

Error! Unknown document property name.
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Jane Nelson
Secretary of State

Corporations Section
P.O.Box 13697
Austin, Texas 78711-3697

Office of the Secretary of State

Certificate of Fact
The undersigned, as Secretary of State of Texas, does hereby certify that the document, Application
For Certificate Of Authority for ALLIED WASTE SYSTEMS, INC. (file number 7388500), a
DELAWARE, USA, Foreign For-Profit Corporation, was filed in this office on August 26, 1987.

It is further certified that the entity status in Texas is in existence.

In testimony whereof, I have hereunto signed my name
officially and caused to be impressed hereon the Seal of
State at my office in Austin, Texas on July 15, 2025.

C}u:ﬂnbm-_

Jane Nelson
Secretary of State

Come visit us on the internet at https://www.sos.texas.gov/
Phone: (512) 463-5555 Fax: (512) 463-5709 Dial: 7-1-1 for Relay Services
Prepared by: SOS-WEB TID: 10264 Document: 1499441920003

Attachment 6 Page 1



Attachment 6.2

Verification of Legal Status/Legal Authority
Table 1

Persons having greater than 20% ownership in the facility

Name Title Contact Information
Allied Waste North America, Sole member of Allied Waste 18500 North Allied Way
LLC Systems, Inc. (100% Phoenix, AZ 85054
Ownership) (480) 627-2700
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Attachment 7
Evidence of Competency
The transfer station will be operated by Allied Waste Systems, Inc. Mr. Brian Zackery

""Zack" Briscoe will be the licensed operator for the facility and his TCEQ MSW license
number is SW0003269.

Revised October 30, 2025



Attachment 7.1

Evidence of Competency

Table 2
Texas solid waste sites owned or operated by Allied Waste Systems, Inc. within the last ten
years
Site Name Site Type Permit/Reg. No. County Dates of
Operation
Fort Worth Landfill Solid Waste Tarrant 2003-Present
Southeast Permit to
Landfill Operate Number
218C
Plano MRF Materials N/A Collin 2019-Present
Recovery
Facility

2 Revised October 30, 2025



Attachment 7.2

Evidence of Competency

Table 3

Solid waste sites in all states, territories, or countries in which the owner or operator
(Allied Waste Systems, Inc.) has a direct financial interest

Site Name Location Dates of Operation | Regulatory Agency
(Name and Address)
Cheyenne Transfer 475 County Road 2020-Present WY Department of
Station 128A Environmental
Cheyenne, WY Quality
82007 200 W 17th Street
Cheyenne, WY
82002
Clinton Transfer E Commerce Street, 1996-Present OK Department of
Station Rt 1 SE of City Environmental
Clinton, OK 73601 Quality
707 N Robinson Ave
Oklahoma City, OK
73102
Holland Transfer 4368 60th Street 2005-Present MI Department of
Station Holland, MI 4943 Environment, Great

Lakes, and Energy
525 W Allegan Street
Lansing, M1 48909

Martinez Transfer
Station

951 Waterbird Way
Martinez, CA 94553

1999-Present

Contra Costa
Environmental
Health
2120 Diamond
Boulevard
Concord, CA 94520

Metropolitan Landfill

Orr Road
Albany, IN 47320

1980-1985

IN Department of
Environmental
Management
100 N Senate Ave
Indianapolis, IN
46204
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Peabody Transfer 300 Forest Street 2000-Present MA Department of
Station Peabody, MA 01961 Environmental
Protection
150 Presidential Way
Woburn, MA 01801
Plainville Landfill 14 Belcher Street 1984-Present (closed | MA Department of
Plainville, MA 02762 2007) Environmental
Protection
20 Riverside Drive
Lakeville, MA 02347
Roxbury Transfer 66 Norfolk Ave 1998-Present MA Department of
Station Roxbury, MA 02119 Environmental
Protection

100 Cambridge Street
Boston, MA 02114

Staten Island Transfer
Station
(NOTE: Allied Waste
Systems, Inc. is the
operator, not owner)

600 W Service Road
Staten Island, NY
10314

2006-Present

NY State Department
of Environmental
Conservation
625 Broadway
Albany, New York
12233

Weatherford Transfer
Station

600 S Access Road
Weatherford, OK
73036

1996-Present

OK Department of
Environmental
Quality
707 N Robinson Ave
Oklahoma City, OK
73102
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Attachment 7.3

Evidence of Competency

Table 4

Names of principals and supervisors of owner’s and operator’s organization (Allied Waste
Systems, Inc.) , and previous affiliations with other organizations engaged in solid waste

activities

Name (Title) Previous Affiliation Other Organization
Brady Loesch (Area None None
President)

Modesto Dominguez (Area
Vice President)

General Manager

Blue Ridge Landfill TX, LP; McCarty
Road Landfill TX, LP

Scott Trebus (Area
Environmental Manager)

District Engineer
Senior Gas Engineer
Region Vice President

Environmental Manager &
Region Engineer

BFI
Browning Ferris Gas Services
Emcon/Owt Shaw Environmental

Allied Waste

Allied Waste North

Allied Services, LLC

America, LLC Majority Member

Allied Waste North Allied Waste Industries (Arizona), Inc.
. Parent

America, LLC

Allied Waste North Allied Waste Industries of Illinois, Inc.
. Parent

America, LLC

Allied Waste North Allied Waste Industries of Tennessee, Inc.
. Parent

America, LLC

Allied Waste North Minority Partner Benson Valley Landfill General

America, LLC Y Partnership

Allied Waste North BFI Transfer Systems of Alabama, LLC
. Sole Member

America, LLC

Allied Waste North BFI Transfer Systems of Georgia, LLC
. Sole Member

America, LLC

Allleq Waste North Sole Member BFI Transfer Systems of Mississippi, LLC

America, LLC

Allied Waste North BFI Transfer Systems of Virginia, LLC
. Sole Member

America, LLC

Allied Waste North BFI Waste Services, LLC
. Sole Member

America, LLC

Allied Waste North BFI Waste Systems of Alabama, LLC

Sole Member

America, LLC
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Allied Waste North

BFI Waste Systems of Arkansas, LLC

America, LLC Sole Member

Alheq Waste North Sole Member BFI Waste Systems of Georgia, LLC

America, LLC

Allied Waste North BFI Waste Systems of Louisiana, LLC
. Sole Member

America, LLC

Allleq Waste North Sole Member BFI Waste Systems of Mississippi, LLC

America, LLC

Allied Waste North BFI Waste Systems of Missouri, LLC
. Sole Member

America, LLC

Allied Waste North BFI Waste Systems of Oklahoma, LLC
. Sole Member

America, LLC

Allied Waste North BFI Waste Systems of Tennessee, LLC
. Sole Member

America, LLC

Alheq Waste North Sole Member BFI Waste Systems of Virginia, LLC

America, LLC

Allied Waste North P ¢ Bond County Landfill, Inc.

America, LLC aren

Allied Waste North Parent Borrego Landfill, Inc.

America, LLC

Allied Waste North Brickyard Disposal & Recycling, Inc.
. Parent

America, LLC

Allied Waste North Bridgeton Landfill, LLC
. Sole Member

America, LLC

Allied Waste North Sole Memb Brunswick Waste Management Facility,

America, LLC ole viember LLC

Allied Waste North Butler County Landfill, LLC
) Sole Member

America, LLC

Allied Waste North Cactus Waste Systems, LLC
) Sole Member

America, LLC

Allied Waste North Parent CC Landfill, Inc.

America, LLC

Allied Waste North Chilton Landfill, LLC
. Sole Member

America, LLC

Allied Waste North Parent City-Star Services, Inc.

America, LLC aren

Allleq Waste North Minority Partner Clinton County Landfill Partnership

America, LLC

Allied Waste North Parent Cocopah Landfill, Inc.

America, LLC ©

Allied Waste North Copper Mountain Landfill, Inc.
. Parent

America, LLC

Allleq Waste North Minority Partner County Line Landfill Partnership

America, LLC

Allied Waste North Sole Member Courtney Ridge Landfill, LLC

America, LLC
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Allied Waste North

Denver RL North, Inc.

America, LLC Parent
Allied Waste North Parent Dinverno, Inc.
America, LLC
Allied Waste North Elder Creek Transfer & Recovery, Inc.
. Parent
America, LLC
Allied Waste North . Ellis Scott Landfill MO, LLC
. Minority Member
America, LLC
Allied Waste North Environmental Development Corp.
. Parent
America, LLC
Allied Waste North Forest View Landfill, LLC
. Sole Member
America, LLC
Allied Waste North P ¢ Forward, Inc.
America, LLC aren
Allied Waste North . Great Plains Landfill OK, LLC
. Minority Member
America, LLC
Allied Waste North . Green Valley Landfill General Partnership
. Minority Partner
America, LLC
Allied Waste North Hancock County Development Company,
America, LLC Sole Member LLC
Allied Waste North . Illiana Disposal Partnership
America, LLC Minority Partner
Allied Waste North [llinois Valley Recycling, Inc.
. Parent
America, LLC
Allied Waste North Parent Imperial Landfill, Inc.
America, LLC
Allied Waste North Jefferson City Landfill, LLC
. Sole Member
America, LLC
Allied Waste North Minority Partner Lake County C & D Development
America, LLC ! Y Partnership
Allied Waste North Parent LandComp Corporation
America, LLC
Allleq Waste North Minority Member Lee County Landfill SC, LLC
America, LLC
Allied Waste North Lemons Landfill, LLC
) Sole Member
America, LLC
Allied Waste North Loop Transfer, Incorporated
. Parent
America, LLC
Allleq Waste North Sole Member Madison County Development, LLC
America, LLC
Allied Waste North Parent Mesa Disposal, Inc.
America, LLC aren
Allied Waste North . N Leasing Company, LLC
America, LLC Minority Member
Allied Waste North Minority Partner Newton County Landfill Partnership

America, LLC
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Allied Waste North

Northeast Landfill, LLC

America, LLC Sole Member
Allied Waste North Parent Northlake Transfer, Inc.
America, LLC
Allied Waste North Oakland Heights Development, Inc.
] Parent
America, LLC
Allied Waste North Oscar's Collection System of Fremont,
) Parent
America, LLC Inc.
Allied Waste North Palomar Transfer Station, Inc.
] Parent
America, LLC
Allied Waste North . Pinecrest Landfill OK, LLC
. Minority Member
America, LLC
Allied Waste North P ¢ Ramona Landfill, Inc.
America, LLC aren
Allied Waste North Parent RCS, Inc.
America, LLC
Allied Waste North Minority Memb Republic Services Environmental
America, LLC fnotity Methber Solutions II, LLC
Allied Waste North Minority Member Republic Services Environmental
America, LLC oty viembe Solutions III, LLC
Allied Waste North Sangamon Valley Landfill, Inc.
) Parent
America, LLC
Allied Waste North Parent Sauk Trail Development, Inc.
America, LLC
Allied Waste North Show-Me Landfill, LLC
. Sole Member
America, LLC
Allied Waste North Southeast Landfill, LLC
. Sole Member
America, LLC
Allied Waste North Minority Partner Springfield Environmental General
America, LLC ' Y Partnership
Allied Waste North Upper Rock Island County Landfill, Inc.
5 Parent
America, LLC
Allied Waste North Wasatch Regional Landfill, Inc.
) Parent
America, LLC
Allied Waste North Wayne County Landfill IL, Inc.
] Parent
America, LLC
Allied Waste North Willow Ridge Landfill, LLC
Sole Member

America, LLC
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SERVICES

gfx REPUBLIC

LEVELS OF AUTHORITY POLICY

Note: This Policy is the property of Republic Services, Inc. and/or its subsidiaries (collectively referred to
herein as “Republic” or the “Company”) and is to be used in connection with the conduct of Republic’s
business. This Policy is not intended to and does not constitute or create contractual terms of employment.
Refer to the Policies and Procedures Manual (“PPM”) section of Inside Republic Services for the most
current versions of Republic’s Policies.

POLICY NUMBER: LOA-101 CATEGORY: Levels of Authority

ORIGINAL EFFECTIVE DATE: 12/05/2008 LATEST REVISION DATE: 9/23/2024

POLICY CONTACT(S) AND QUESTIONS: Director, Ethics & Compliance

POLICY HIGHLIGHTS:

e Provides required scope and levels of management needed to review and approve significant
business transactions and other commitments prior to their consummation.

Provides guidance as to those positions/titles authorized to sign appropriate documentation
to effectuate business transactions and other commitments — subject to all required approvals
within the Levels of Authority.

PURPOSE

This Policy defines the scope and levels of management required to review and approve business transactions and
other commitments (“Levels of Authority”) as delegated by Republic Services, Inc. (“Parent Company”), for itself and
its subsidiaries (“Subsidiaries”) (collectively, the Parent Company and Subsidiaries are referred to herein as
“Republic” or the “Company”). This Policy further provides guidance as to those positions/titles that are authorized to
sign the appropriate documentation to effectuate business transactions and other commitments on behalf of the
Company, subject to all required approvals within the Levels of Authority being granted.

SCOPE

This Policy applies to all employees and third parties acting as representatives of the Company. Managers are
expected to review this Policy with their employees and any representatives as it applies to positions and
responsibilities to ensure an understanding of the requirements and that all approvals and signatures are properly
obtained.
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REQUIREMENTS AND RESPONSIBILITIES

Approval Authority

The Levels of Authority set forth all required levels of management that need to review and approve significant
business transactions and other commitments prior to their consummation (“Approval Authority”). Unless indicated in
the Levels of Authority, the designated Approval Authority may not be further delegated. All approvals must be
documented in writing (includes emails and electronic signatures as acceptable formats) and retained for auditing
purposes.

It is the responsibility of the Corporate Departments, having oversight of those transactions as set forth in the Levels
of Authority, to establish and coordinate formal review processes to ensure that the appropriate responsible parties
have performed all required reviews and due diligence prior to submitting documents to the designated Approval
Authority. For example, Engineering, Finance and Legal approvals may not be included under the required Approval
Authority; however, prior review may be required under the due diligence procedures established by the Corporate
Departments.

Combining Transactions

Dividing a transaction into two or more parts to evade a limit of authority is prohibited and is a violation of this Policy.
The Levels of Authority shall be interpreted broadly so that a series of reasonably related transactions and
expenditures shall be considered as a single transaction for purposes of determining approval and authority levels
required by this Policy.

Policy Exceptions

The CEO, COO, CFO or CLO may approve exceptions to this Policy, but not beyond the limits of their authority. Any
exceptions must be documented in writing and maintained by the Director, Ethics & Compliance.

Signatory Authority

The required Approval Authority as set forth in the Levels of Authority does not represent the authorization to sign
documents on behalf of the Parent Company and/or its Subsidiaries. Only those individuals and/or positions/titles
that have been formally designated with the authority to sign documents as an officer or authorized agent by the
appropriate governing authorities of the Parent Company and Subsidiaries may do so (“Signatory Authority”). The
Levels of Authority provide a listing of positions/titles by action with Signatory Authority to execute documents (on
behalf of the appropriate legal entity that is party to the specified transaction) for effectuating business transactions
and other commitments after all Approval Authority requirements within the Levels of Authority have been granted in
writing.

In addition to positions designated as authorized agents to sign certain documents, elected officers of the Parent
Company and respective Subsidiaries have implied Signatory Authority to execute all documents on behalf of such
legal entities. Examples include (i) Area Presidents serve as officers of Subsidiaries operating within their Areas; (ii)
and Senior Vice President, Operations serves as an officer of all operating Subsidiaries. For additional information on
routine signatory authorizations, refer to the Global Signatory Authority Resolutions as posted under the Legal
Department section on Inside Republic Services.

Under no circumstances may any officer or designated authorized agent of Subsidiaries sign or agree to any obligation
or agreement in the name or on behalf of the Parent Company (Republic Services, Inc.) or of any other legal entity of
which the person is not authorized to do so. Any questions as to those elected officers that are authorized to sign on
behalf of any Subsidiaries should be directed to the Legal Department. Inquiries related to officers of the Parent
Company should be directed to the Senior Manager, Ethics & Compliance. For information as to the Subsidiaries and
proper legal entity and fictitious names assigned to each operating location, refer to the Legal Entity by Division List
as posted under the Legal Department section on Inside Republic Services.

2 of 63
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Ethics and Compliance Responsibilities

All employees and third parties acting as representatives are expected to observe high standards of business and
personal ethics in the conduct of their duties and responsibilities for Republic. Employees approving transactions
and/or executing documents are required to ensure that all appropriate reviews and approvals required by the Levels
of Authority and all other relevant policies and procedures of the Company have been obtained and that the
appropriate documentation of these approvals is maintained. Violations of this Policy can significantly damage the
Company and expose it to unintended legal and business consequences. Employees found to be in violation of this
Policy may be subject to disciplinary action, up to and including termination of employment. Employees should
report all instances of non-compliance with this Policy to a member of management or at
EthicsandCompliance@RepublicServices.com.

POLICIES, PROCEDURES AND OTHER RESOURCES

e Code of Business Ethics and Conduct
e PPM SharePoint Site
e Speak Up Poster

3 of 63
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8/6/25, 10:44 AM

TCEQ ePay

Questions or Comments >>

Your transaction is complete. Thank you for using TCEQ ePay.

Note: It may take up to 3 working days for this electronic payment to be processed and be reflected in the
TCEQ ePay system. Print this receipt and the vouchers for your records. An email receipt has also been sent.

—Transaction Information

TCEQ Amount
Texas.gov Fee
Texas.gov Price

Trace Number:
Date:

Payment Method:
ePay Actor:
Actor Email:

IP:

* This service is provided by Texas.gov, the official website of Texas. The price of this service includes funds that support the
ongoing operations and enhancements of Texas.gov, which is provided by a third party in partnership with the State.

582EA000679695
08/06/2025 10:43 AM

CC -
ADAM _HART

¢ $150.00

1 $3.63
¢ $153.63*

—Payment Contact Information

Name:
Company:
Address:
Phone:

ADAM HART

ALLIED WASTE SYSTEMS INC

565 FALLING WATER DR, SPRING BRANCH, TX 78070
903-539-4065

—Cart Items

Click on the voucher number to see the voucher details.

Voucher Fee Description AR Amount
Number
778212 MSW PERMIT/REGISTRATION/AMEND/MOD/TEMP AUTHORIZATIONS APPLICATION $100.00
FEE
778213 30 TAC 305.53B MWP NOTIFICATION FEE $50.00
TCEQ Amount: $150.00

ePay Again Exit ePay I

Note: It may take up to 3 working days for this electronic payment to be processed and be reflected in the
TCEQ ePay system. Print this receipt for your records.

Site Help | Disclaimer | Web Policies | Ac
Statewide Links: Texas.gov | Texas Homeland Security | TRAIL Statewide Archive | Texas Veterans Portal

© 2002-2025 Texas Commission on Envi

https://www3.tceq.texas.gov/epay/index.cfm?fuseaction=receipts.pmt_detail&userid=858367&pmt_id=652996&message=epaysuccess

cessibility | Our Compact with Texans | TCEQ Homeland Security | Contact Us

ronmental Quality

11
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GENERAL NOTES {continued)]

MEASURED DESCRIPTION

Point of
Beginning

GENERAL NOTES

. Basis of bearing derived from the Texas WDS RTK Network-Texas State Plane Coordinate System, NAD83, Cenftral
Zone (4203).

Il. No evidence of cemeteries, burial grounds or isolated grave sites.

I2. No evidence of potential wetlands were observed on the subject property at the time the survey was conducted,

P:\7785 - Republic - 306 FM 2468, Center, Shelby County\S7785 306 FM 2468 Center.dwg,

6/30/2025 12:44:57 PM, DWG To PDF.pc3

Tract |I:
Texas and being all of that tract of land conveyed to R & J Recycling

Description of a 4./109 acre tract of land situated in the N. Smith Survey, Abstract No. 644, Shelby County,
Texas; said 4./09 acre ftract also

8 Disposal Transfer Station, LLC by General Warranty Deed recorded in County Clerk’s Instrument No. 2023002140, Deed Records, Shelby County,
being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows;

Description of a 4./109 acre tract of land situated in the N. Smith Survey, Abstract No. 644, Shelby County,
land conveyed to R 8 J Recycling 8 Disposal Transfer Station, LLC by General Warranty Deed recorded in County Clerk's Instrument No.
2023002/40, Deed Records, Shelby County, Texas; said 4./109 acre fract also being more particularly described by metes and bounds as follows;

BEGINNING, at a point (4-inch wood post found for reference South 32 degrees 52 minutes 45 seconds West, 0.99 feet) at an interior corner of
said 4./109 acre fract; said point also being the southwest corner of a 26.555 acre tract of land conveyed to Juan De Dios Perez Ramirez and Elias

northeast right-of-way line of F.M. Highway 2468; continuing, in all, a fotal distance of 509.24 feet to a I/2-inch iron rod with [illegible) cap found
at the north corner of said 4.109 acre fract; said point also being the east corner of said Wershing tract; said point also being on the west line of

said 26.555 acre tract;

THENCE, South 02 degrees 59 minutes 22 seconds East (record calls South 00O degrees 23 minutes 00 seconds East), with the common line of

Texas; said 4./109 acre ftract and said 26.555 acre ftract, a distance of 635.46 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING:

(@]
)
& . Tract 2 .
' o\ . 2. This survey is based on deeds, easements and/or recorded plats and other records furnished by the client and/or nor have we received any documentation of any wetlands being located on the subject property. No markers were
<o 72" IRON ROD the client's representative as well as significant visible monuments found on the subject property and adjacent found at the ftime of the survey. No observed evidence of waterways on the property.
' K- 6:9 W/CAP FOUND properties, field measurements and evidence of boundaries found on the ground. However, this survey shall not BEGINNING, at a point {4-inch wood post found for reference South 32 degrees 52 minutes 45 seconds West, 0.99 feet) at an interior corner of said 4.109 acre tract; said point
S 6.‘//’ (CAP ILLEGIBLE] represent warranty of title or guarantee of ownership. The surveyor did not abstract the subject property. This I13. Professional Liability Insurance policy obtained by the surveyor to be in effect throughout the contract term. also being the southwest corner of a 26.555 acre tract of land conveyed to Juan De Dios Perez Ramirez and Elias Ramirez by Warranty Deed with Vendor's Lien recorded in County
Oo‘,é\c*o survey was performed with the benefit of a current title policy provided by Chicago Title Insurance Company Certificate of Insurance to be furnished upon request. Clerk’s Instrument? No. 2025000827, Deed Records, Shelby County, Texas;
e '90 <:’6‘6\ Commitment GF No. CTH-10-370010250239-MAG, effective date May 30, 2025, issued June I, 2025.
~ Aé\ ‘/O‘V 6:5‘ 14. There are no discrepancies between the boundary lines of the Property as shown on this Survey Map and as THENCE, South 76 degrees 29 minutes 35 seconds East (record calls South 73 degrees 07 minutes I3 seconds East), with the common line of said 4.109 acre tract and said
& y 6\&6\%4/ < 3. Subject tract has direct access to F.M. Highway 2468, a public right-of-way. described in the legal description presented in the Title Commitment; 26.555 acre ftract, a distance of 180./6 feet to a point at the east corner of said 4.109 acre ftract; said point also being the easternmost northwest corner of a 4.578 acre tract
/ %\/\(@ ,906\ C)%\ of land conveyed to Londa Hohimer Campbell by Deed recorded in County Clerk’s Instrument No. 2018002023, Deed Records, Shelby County, Texas; said point alsa being on the
' ' DN '4/0&45447/0/0 R\ 4. From a visual inspection only, all utilities appear to enter subject tract via public right-of-way. 156. The boundary line dimensions as shown on this Survey Map form a mathematically closed figure within +/-0.1 foof, centerline of a branch of Prairie Creek;
LN Da S with no gaps or gores
% B, gap gores. . .
' 9 i ’?QO\%\%@% 5. By graphical plotting only, subject fract is located in Zone “C", areas outside a flood hazard area, according to the THENCE, with the common line of said 4./09 acre fract and 4.578 acre ftract and along the centerline of said branch of Prairie Creek, the following metes and bounds;
' é‘pé\ Q7“OOO<<\? <& Flood Insurance Rate Map Community Panel No. 48/0040005 B, dated June |, 20I7. 16. The boundary lines of the Property are contiguous with the boundary lines of all adjoining streets, highways, rights
< 27 25 of way and easements, public or private, as described in their most recent respective legal descriptions of record; South 39 degrees 40 minutes 54 seconds West (record calls South 43 degrees O3 minutes 16 seconds West), leaving said 26.555 acre fract, a distance of 27.57 feet to a point
TN - Th b f / ’
RS &> 6. ere is no observable evidence of earth moving work, building construction or building additions within recent or angie corner;
N O\f&/’ months. I7. Except as otherwise noted below, if the Property consists of two or more parcels, there are no gaps or gores
3 é\,k)g\\ 000 between said parcels. South 61 degrees 04 minufes 32 seconds West (record calls South 64 degrees 24 minutes 54 seconds Weslt), a distance of 20.29 feet to a point for angle corner:
s /k) 7. There are no changes in street right-of-way lines either completed or proposed, and available from the controlling
| c‘/)\/’ /—( Jjurisdiction. 18. There are no observable party walls and no observable above ground encroachments either [A] by the improvements North 64 degrees 22 minutes 50 seconds West [record calls North 61 degrees OO minutes 28 seconds West), a distance of 33.09 feet to a point for angle corner;
< //17/» on the subject property upon adjoining properties, streets, alleys, easement or rights of way, or (B} by the
' @//&4\\5‘ 8. There is no observable evidence of recent streel or sidewalk construction or repairs. improvements on any adjoining properties, streets or alleys upon the subject property, except as otherwise shown South 72 degrees |4 minutes 3/ seconds West (record calls South 75 degrees 36 minutes 53 seconds West), a distance of 48.42 feet to a point for angle corner;
* hereon.
" \ 9. There is no observable evidence of site use as a solid waste dump, sump or sanitary landfil. North 82 degrees 35 minutes 52 seconds West (record calls North 79 degrees I3 minutes 30 seconds West), a distance of 45.80 feet to a point for angle corner;
o 19. There is no observable evidence of edasement or rights of way on or across the surveyed property, or on any
"LL“;E 0 /0. From a visual inspection only, the subject fract appears to drain into a public right-of-way. adjoining properties if they appear to affect the subject property, except as otherwise shown hereon. North 82 degrees 40 minutes 06 seconds West [record calls North 79 degrees |7 minutes 44 seconds West), a distance of 63.66 feet to a point for angle corner;
X
za ;
4:"‘5 | GRAVEL 20. The subject property does not appear to serve any adjoining property for drainage, utilities structural support, North 77 degrees |4 minutes 15 seconds West [record calls North 73 degrees 5/ minutes 53 seconds West), passing, at a distance of I8 feel a point on the apparent northeast
zZg AREA 40 0 40 80 ingress or egress. right-of-way line of F.M. Highway 2468 (I00O feet wide); continuing, in all, a total distance of 25.34 feet fo a point for angle corner;
L o I
Oz 3.6’
' P g| o Scale in Feet PROPERTY LINE TABLE North 76 degrees 12 minutes 05 seconds West (record calls North 72 degrees 49 minutes 43 seconds West), a distance of 3.82 feet to a point for angle corner;
SR
~
~ § LINE |LENGTH DIRECTION RECORD North 84 degrees 4l minutes 34 seconds West (record calls North 8/ degrees |9 minutes [2 seconds West), a distance of 23.90 feet to a point at the south corner of said 4./109
Q P B acre fract; said point also being the westernmost northwest corner of said 4.578 acre Iract; said point also being in the centerline of said F.M. Highway 24686;
'g N Ll 27.57' | S 39°40'54” W| S 43°0316" W '
. | 8 g L2 2029 | s 61r0a32" W\ s 642454 W THENCE, North 40 degrees /2 minutes 25 seconds West (record calls North 36 degrees 50 minutes O3 seconds West, with said centerline, a distance of 500.00 feet to a point at
S : the west corner of said 4./09 acre fract; said point also being the south corner of a ftract of land conveyed to Stacy I. Wershing by Warranty Deed recorded in County Clerk's
© =)
0)0,,‘,'; s} ' L| Bj L3 33.09' | N 64°22'50" w| N 61°0028" W . Instrument No. 2025002I/7, Deed Records, Shelby County, Texas;
N o . o) QI < .
Wyg N ~ - - \g
g 8 . © l 53" @ gs L4 4g42' | s 72943 w | s 75°36°53* w % o THENCE, Norfh 54 degrees 20 minutes 2| seconds East [record calls North 57 degrees 42 minutes 43 seconds East), leaving said centerline of F.M. Highway 2468 and with the
QBIN!\. O L 3 Sz - common line of said 4.109 acre fract and Wershing fract, passing, at a distance of 50./6 feet a point on said apparent northeast right-of-way line of F.M. Highway 2468; continuing,
08;; . S L5 45.80' | N 82°3552% wl|N 799330" w < \S\ in all, a total distance of 509.24 feet fto a I/2-inch iron rod with (illegible} cap found at the north corner of said 4./09 acre ftract; said point also being the east corner of said
%’g s TRACT 2 % METAL BUILDING ?'% e Wershing tract; said point also being on the west line of said 26.555 acre tract;
IQ,\QQ' m O N BLDG. AREA L6 63.66° | N 82°40°06” W| N 79°17°44” W _ Q
: . . (g} ; .
Neg . 0) 49.2 \ THENCE, South 02 degrees 59 minutes 22 seconds East (record calls South OO degrees 23 minutes OO seconds East), with the common line of said 4.109 acre tract and said
¥ S § i | 4/%3\39 sq.ft. SR 10,063 sq.ft. L7 | 2534' | N 779415" W | N 73°6'53" W \ 26.555 acre ftract, a distance of 635.46 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING;
< A . acres 7 < . o/ i ong a3z =
"U @ ' 'N Ls 3182 N 76%2°05" W | N 72°49°43" W ’\\ ‘> CONTAINING, 179,008 square feet or 4./09 acre tract of land, more or less.
3 O,
N 7 2 L9 23.90' | N 84°4/'34” W | N 8I°19'12" W -\
R | :
3 Q P Tract 2:
= O | STACY | WERSHING 172" IRON =
N INST. No. 202500217 © v, O
2 : - PIPE FOUND -~ Description of a .OOO acre tract of land situated in the N. Smith Survey, Abstract No. 644, Shelby County, Texas and being all of that tract of land conveyed to Stacy I|. Wershing
Q D.R.S.C.T. S
g\‘ QQ: (,6 - © by Warranty Deed recorded in County Clerk’s Instrument No. 2025002117, Deed Records, Shelby County, Texas; said [.000 acre tract also being more particularly described by metes
R d bounds as follows;
NS o M 0. o ) " '
© S ¥ N SR 3\
W ' §N| m 0 66\4\4, V/C/N/TY MAP 66 6 \@(:1«61 1 ‘."» BEGINNING, at a I/2-inch iron rod with (illegible) cap found at the east corner of said .00OO acre tract; said point also being the north corner of a tract of land conveyed to R & J
b g o= : s 6 0 @ 02 \ Recycling 8 Disposal Transfer Station, LLC by General Warranty Deed recorded in County Clerk's Instrument No. 2023002/40, Deed Records, Shelby County, Texas; said point also
| o 0 6. NTS 20" N g P W50 oL . .
:\%’ M 5\)P~ 1 QP 600 N being on the west line of a 26.555 acre tract of land conveyed to Juan De Dios Perez Ramirez and Elias Ramirez by Warranty Deed with Vendor's Lien recorded in County Clerk's
NV) lu;\r' TRACT / O e?\(:lip‘g ,LQ:O:(. : Instrument No. 2025000827, Deed Records, Shelby County, Texas;
Q o GRAVEL GRAVEL 0 a5
S\JQ . ,"\ AREA /79.008 ft AREA A \ ¢ ?/};1 0-?‘ THENCE, South 54 degrees 20 minutes 2| seconds West (record calls South 57 degrees 42 minutes 43 seconds West), leaving said west line and with the common line of said 1.000
o T & © 'y §q.r171. a . N\ acre tract and R &8 J Recycling & Disposal Transfer Station ftract, passing, at a distance of 459.08 feet a point on the apparent northeast right-of-way line of F.M. Highway 2468
108 SV? 4./09 acres S (\l (IO0 feet wide); continuing, in all, a total distance of 509.24 feet fo a point at the south corner of said 1.OOO acre ftract; said point alse being the west corner of said R & J
' Iy 8 0 ‘7'9@&0 N Recycling & Disposal Transfer Station fract; said point also being in the centerline of said F.M. Highway 2468;
e Q 4, ]
' \'V‘g Q '96"(2\ PO/nf Of THENCE, North 40 degrees /2 minutes 25 seconds West (record calls North 36 degrees 50 minutes 03 seconds West with said centerline, a distance of 8l.16 feet to a point at the
& |'Oh(3 PORTABLE METAL con 306 FM 2468 ’1’3@\\4_ Begl,nn/,ng west corner of said 1.000 acre fract; said point also being the south corner of a ftract of land conveyed to Portacool, LLC by Warranty Deed recorded County Clerk’s Instrument No.
DING pacCRETE O 202/1000536, Deed Records, Shelby County, Texas;
=g OFFICE BUIL AVEMEND DISPOSAL )
BLDG. AREA R & J RECYCLING & o
. 7 56 o 1,229 sq.ft TRANSFER STATION LLC o T/‘OCf / 4 6 THENCE, North 54 degrees 20 minutes 2/ seconds East [record calls North 57 degrees 42 minutes 43 seconds East), leaving said centerline of F.M. Highway 2468 and with the
B 6.2 y g W INST. No. 2023002140 th/‘/4 / 6 01 common line of said 1000 acre tract and Portacool fract, passing, at a distance of 50.16 feet a point on said apparent northeast right-of-way line of F.M. Highway 2468; continuing,
,'C_.";‘ I = D.R.S.C.T. /94:4//‘, \ 7/ 9'3 130 in all, a total distance of 567.56 feet to a point at the north corner of said 1.0OO acre ftract; said point also being the east corner of said Portacool tract; said point also being on
_ ' $F Y 30.4 B 'Z’p% | 6. c the said west line of 26.555 acre tract;
] 0op Re'Ce
= W< ST = & 1 0
4“3' ' I : EE'EJ EPs g 0 6 600@ THENCE, South 02 degrees 59 minutes 22 seconds East (record calls South OO degrees 23 minutes OO seconds East), with the common line of said 1.000O acre fract and 26.555
< ] 8xfs acre ftract, a distance of 96.ll feet to the POINT OF BEGINNNING;
W OL<,_|') O ) \@ 1 'y
O o w =9 !
< ,
Z 249 52.9 M o & CONTAINING, 43,559 square feet or I.OOO acre of land, more or less.
e = 304 4" WOOD POST \,\ OQ
[ H : FOUND FOR REFERENCE L
xzD "52'45" ' e (e 4.578 ACRES SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION
£55 =0 I~ I ke T - (S 32°52'45" W, 0.99) Qq}‘@ ) -
g = . aveL | l ~ & o@@“ LONDA HOHIMER
503:&:' | <IJ§ I o aveL ONEE AREA . l i v‘ég'é, %Q\?«\ lerCﬂM/;g/géézozz To: Spotts Fain PC; Chicago Title Insurance Company; Republic Services, Inc., its subsidiaries and affiliates; Allied Waste Systems, Inc., R & J Recycling and Disposal Transfer Station,
I g ® AREA M|/ GRAVEL KNP - No. LLC; Stacy |. Wershing and The Matthews Company, Inc.
oos | P2 | | AREA & Q/ D.R.S.C.T.
o 3 . , . L ) . .
0o aq Q ' 8;_‘ - - 1 O / 6 This is to certify that this map or plat and the survey on which it is based were made in accordance with the 202/ Minimum Standard Detail Requirements for ALTA/NSPS Land Title
’ PP & pp C)ss CANOPY e ey A% o Surveys, jointly established and aodopted by ALTA and NSPS, and includes Items |, 2, 3, 4, 6a, 6b, 70, 7bl, 7c, 8 9, 10, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18 and |9 of Table A thereof. The fieldwork
= 558.1I PP ROLLING WP pX‘\Fg)\G OHp —— was completed on May 22, 2025 and June 14, 2025.
PP |__one 8l.l6’ 0 wv L ee : -~ GATE _— e 721.84°
: OHP OHP OHP OHP OHP, £y OHP .
—. e — o — —— - o . —— g — S : — e = e of Flot or Mops May 28, 2025 ZONING NOTES
GAS 8' CHAIN / '978' CHAIN LINK FENCE OLLIN & CHAIN LINK FENCE BV 8 CHAIN LINK FENC;/ ; ’ ’
l;lZgLKlélg ' /LINK F/ENCE TR W/BARBED WIRE AT W/BARBED WIRE” et CONCRETE/ W/BARBED WIRE \\6
- / . RCP g * Source of Information: www.cenfertexas.org
' 2 eV 7 ; HEADWALL ’ HEADWALL ﬁ/ﬁ ’
1S/ / aPParent 50°/ /i CONCRETE wenswars /o /o / / APPARENT 50° et Foer CoNcReTE” /L Y
uo) PUBLIC RIGHT OF W AYLS y. L 8 3l PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY P e ogg;c HEADWALL / 6 ZONED: “C-2" - General Commercial District
O CONCRETE = Ired AREA p
’/ PAVEMENT y v Roberf W. Schneeberg, Texas R.P.L.S. No. 4804 SETBACKS:
/ o) " / ) % / /Q , Gonzalez & Schneeberg, Engineers & Surveyors, Inc. Front - none
N 40°2'25" W / CENTERLINE 500.00 V" CENTERLINE _ _saza _ _ 80! East Campbell Road, Suite 330 Side - none
— S = ————— — — A -
ASPHALT YL Y] ASPHALT o ’ “ ASPHALT ASPHALT ASPHALT Richardson, Texas 7508/ Rear - none
PAVEMENT N 40 /2 25” W PAVEMENT (RECORD N 36 50 03 W’ PAVEMENT e PAVEMENT PAVEMENT Phone (972] 5/6-8855
8l.16’ [ email: robert.schneeberglgs-engineers.com MAX. BUILDING HT.: 50'
8 GSES No: 7785-25-05-02
(RECORD -F M -H] GY-HW Y '2 46‘9 Date: May 28 2025 PARKING REQUIRED:  Storage or warehousing:
N 36°50'03" W) ( 100° PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY ) Date of Last Revision: June 30, 2025 One (l] space for each two (2) employees, or one [l
space for each one thousand (l,000) square feet of total
The property described and shown hereon is the same property described in Chicago Title Insurance Company floor area, whichever is greater.
- - - - Commitment GF No. CTH-10-3700/0250239-MAG, effective date May 30, 2025, issued June I, 2025.
PARKING PROVIDED: No parking stripes at fime of survey
TITLE DESCRIPTION TITLE DESCRIPTION (continued)
Tract I: . , , , , SHEET 1 OF 1
THENCE, North 54 degrees 20 minutes 2| seconds East (record calls North 57 degrees 42 minutes 43 seconds East), leaving said centerline of F.M.
Texas and being all of that tract of Highway 2468 and with the common line of said 4./09 acre fract and Wershing tract, passing, at a distance of 50./6 feet a point on said apparent NOTES REGARDING SCHEDULE B EXCEPTIONS n n
ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY
No Schedule “B” items affect the subject ftract. PREPARED FOR:

ep

LEGEND

THE A%T—Trﬁ COMPANY

POWER POLE
WATER METER

Ramirez by Warranty Deed with Vendor's Lien recorded in County Clerk’s Instrument No. 2025000827, Deed Records, Shelby County,
THENCE, South 76 degrees 29 minutes 35 seconds East (record calls South 73 degrees O7 minutes I3 seconds East), with the common line of said CONTAINING, 179,008 square feet or 4.109 acre fract of land, more or less. ®wWM
4./109 acre fract and said 26.555 acre tract, a distance of 180./6 feet to a point at the east corner of said 4./09 acre tract; said point also being Qwv WATER VALVE ENCROACHMENT NOTE
the easternmost northwest corner of a 4.578 acre tract of land conveyed to Londa Hohimer Campbell by Deed recorded in County Clerk's Instrument Tract 2:
No. 2018002023, Deed Records, Shelby County, Texas; said point also being on the centerline of a branch of Prairie Creek; BEING all that certain tract or parcel of land lying and sifuated in Shelby County, Texas, out of the N. SMITH SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 644 and X LIGHT STANDARD I & chain link fence profrudes into adjacent property at the
being a pgrf or portion of that certain 74.36 acre ftract described in a deed from Helen Rodgers to Billy D. Rodgers dated June 15, 1998 and arr TRANSFORMER west corner of Tract 2.
THENCE, with the common line of said 4.109 acre fract and 4.578 acre ftract and along the centerline of said branch of Prairie Creek, the following recorded in Volume 840 on Page 585 of the Deed Records of Shelby
metes and bounds; County, Texas, to which reference is hereby made for any and all purposes and the said tract or parcel being described by metes and bounds as _Cb' FIRE HYDRANT
. follows, fo_wit: oco CLEANOUT 17220 Newhope Street, Suites 108-110, Fountain Valley, CA 92708
South 39 degrees 40 minutes 54 seconds West (record calls South 43 degrees 03 minutes 16 seconds West), leaving said 26.555 acre fract, a Pe : (7 ’
distance of 27.57 feet to a poini for angle corner: BEGINNING at the North corner of that certain 4.l acre tract described in a deed from Billy D. Rodgers et ux to Stacy I. Wershing dated October olcv IRRIGATION CONTROL VALVE Tel: (714)-979-7181 Fax: (714)641-2840
3l, 20I8 and recorded in Document No. 2018003584 of the Deed Records of Shelby County, Texas in the East boundary line of the aforesaid OJ8 JUNCTION BOX www.thematthewscompany.com
South 6/ degrees 04 minutes 32 seconds West (record calls South 64 degrees 24 minutes 54 seconds West, a distance of 20.29 feet to a referred to 74.36 acre ftract and the West boundary line of that certain 25 acre ftract described in a deed from Jerry W. Warren et ux to Fairy
point for angle corner; Graves et ux dated September 17, 1976 and recorded in Volume 523 on Page 567 of the Deed Records of Shelby County, Texas (said 4.l acre W WATER VAULT This Survey has been prepared solely for the benefit of the parties set forth in this Surveyor's 3 6/30/25 qorrected typo Tr 2 GSES| GSES
tract being a part or portion of the said 74.36 acre tract), a I/2" pipe found for corner, said corner referenced by a 3/4" pipe bearing S 00° Ko GAS METER Certification and may not be quoted or relied upon by, nor may copies be delivered to, any other 2 6/18/25 | revised title/added tract [GSES| GSES
North 64 degrees 22 minutes 50 seconds West (record calls North 6/ degrees OO minutes 28 seconds West), a distance of 33.09 feet to a 23" 00" W 63546 feef; GAS VALVE Zﬁ%%ﬁ%ﬁﬁ;ﬁ;&fu&%ﬁitﬁiﬁf&ﬁzxLgé%tsgﬁn}nt:eaﬁ?gjgggggzgzggefgggs ” L 6/3/25 comments CSES| CSES
point for angle corner; Mev ’ 4 : A , . A WL
THENCE S 57° 42° 43" W with the Northeast boundary line of the said 4.l acre tract and severing the said 74.36 acre fract, at 459.08 feet METAL SIGN Inc.’s prior written consent. The Matthews Company, Inc. and'Gon.za/ez.&S'chneeberg,, Inc. expressly MARK DATE REVISION BY [APVD
South 72 degrees |4 minutes 3| seconds West (record calls South 75 degrees 36 minutes 53 seconds West), a distance of 48.42 feet o a pass on line a 1/2" pipe found for reference in the Northeast right-of-way line of F.M. Highway No. 2468 (I00 feet wide right-of-way), at 509.24 ° disclaims any duty or obligation fowards any party that is not identified in this Surveyor's Certification.
point for angle corner; ;‘\fef;:;eGBWesf clo;nir of the said 4.ll acre tract in the Southwest boundary line of the said 74.36 acre ftract and the cenfterline of F.M. Highway POWER POLE ANCHOR Please be advised that The Matthews Company, Inc. and Gonzalez & Schneeberg, Inc. will not
0. , a point for corner; . ; ; APl e T .
. h ! fi .
North 82 degrees 35 minutes 52 seconds West (record calls North 79 degrees I3 minutes 30 seconds West), a distance of 45.80 feet to a Oss SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE nclude e providers of any hd party reports In e Surveyors Certeation Allled WaSte SyStem81 InC
point for angle corner; THENCE N 36° 50’ 03” W with the Southwest boundary line of the said 74.36 acre ftract and the centerline of F.M. Highway No. 2468, at 816
feet a point for corner; OHP OVERHEAD POWER LINE Gonzalez & Scbneeberg 801 East Campbell Road
North 82 degrees 40 minutes 06 seconds West [record calls North 79 degrees |7 minutes 44 seconds West, a distance of 63.66 feet to a FENCE Suite 330, Richardson, Texas
point for angle corner; THI,:;;VCI;' N 57" 42)’r fjw I:I'_rs;verin% fh74;;id ;452675agre} f;at:*f,f at 5}0;}? f:lefﬂfass onf //Ee fa bl/2"dpipe/lsef );orfhreferznc;‘;/gsfhe No;fhez:sf o X engineers ] surveyors 75081 - (972) 516-8855
right-of-way line of F.M. Highway No. , a . eel infersec e Northernmost East boundary line o e sai . acre fract an e . .
North 77 degrees 14 minutes 15 seconds West (record calls North 73 degrees 51 minutes 53 seconds West), passing, at a distance of I8 feet a West boundary line of the aforesaid 25 acre ftract, a %" pipe set for corner, said corner witnessed by a fence corner bearing N 00° 23' 00" E & asc AIR CONDITION UNIT Engineering Firm No. F-3376 Surveying License No. 100752-00
po{n; ?n the /apparenf northeast right-of-way line of F.M. Highway 2468 (I00 feet wide); continuing, in all, a total distance of 25.34 feet to a 873.57 feet; QTR TELEPHONE RISER SURVEY PLAT 306 FM 2468
point for angle corner;
THENCE S 00° 23° 00" W with the Northernmost East boundary line of the said 74.36 acre fract and the West boundary line of the said 25 acre oCR CABLE RISER OF A Center. TX
Nolrfh 76 degrees I2 minutes 05 seconds West [record calls North 72 degrees 49 minutes 43 seconds West), a distance of 3.82 feet to a tract, at 96.ll feet the point and place of beginning and containing .00 acre of land more or less. BEM ELECTRIC METER 4.109 & 1.000 ACRE TRACT ’
point for angle corner; GRATE INLET BEING ALL OF
HHGI
North 84 degrees 4| minutes 34 seconds West (record calls North 8/ degrees |9 minutes |12 seconds West), a distance of 23.90 feet to a point ®6L FLOOD LIGHT THOSE TRACT CONVEYED TO . »__ ” V=Y
at the south corner of said 4./09 acre ftract; said point also being the westernmost northwest corner of said 4.578 acre tract; said point also R & J RECYCLING & DISPOSAL TRANSFER STATION. LLC SCALE: 1"=40 CHKD-/AP VD:
being in the centerline of said F.M. Highway 2468; ®mw MONITORING WELL ’ DATE: MAY 28 2025 APPROVED:
AND STACY 1. WERSHING . ! .
THENCE, North 40 degrees I2 minutes 25 seconds West (record calls North 36 degrees 50 minutes 03 seconds West), with said centerline, a DWN. BY: GSES
distance of 500.00 feet to a point at the west corner of said 4./109 acre fract; said point also being the south corner of a tract of land NANCY SMITH SURVEY, ABSTRACT NO. 644
conveyed to Stacy . Wershing (no recording information found); CITY OF CENTER, SHELBY COUNTY, TEXAS CHKD.BY: RWS
PROJ. NO.: 7785-25-05-02 DWG. NO.: S7785.dwg J.N.: 25—-05-01-08018
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&6 SERVICES

August 8, 2025
Via FedFEx

MC 124 Municipal Solid Waste Permits Section
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
PO Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087

RE:  Anticipated Owner/Operator Change — MSW Permit No. 2401

Permits Team:

I write on behalf of Allied Waste Systems, Inc. (“Allied” or “Transferee”) (CN602487241),
which is a subsidiary of Republic Services, Inc. (“Republic™). Allied has entered into an
agreement (the “Agreement”) to purchase certain assets and real property from R & J Recycling
and Disposal Transfer Station, LLC (“R & J” or “Transferor”), which owns and operates the R &
J Recycling and Disposal Transfer Station (the “Facility”) located at 306 FM 2468, Center, TX
75935 (RN110587854). The Facility is a Type V Municipal Solid Waste Transfer Station Facility
with MSW Permit No. 2401 (the “Permit”).

Pursuant to the Agreement between Allied and R & J, R & J will transfer ownership and
operation of the Facility to Allied (the “Transaction”). The anticipated date of this Transaction is
on or after August 11, 2025. No operational changes affecting the Permit are proposed at this
time, and none are anticipated as a result of the Transaction. Only the name of the Facility and
Registrant (Site Operator/Permittee) will change as a result of the Transaction. As such, by way
of the enclosed application, we respectfully request the Permit be updated as follows:

e Registrant: Allied Waste Systems, Inc.
e Facility Name: Center Transfer Station
e Facility Address: 306 FM 2468, Center, TX 75935

For questions, please contact Bill Firestone by telephone at (903) 522-8644 or by email at
wfirestone@republicservices.com.

Error! Unknown document property name.
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TRANSFEROR

R & J Recycling and Disposal Transfer Station, LLC,
a Texas limited liability company

By:

Name: Stacy Wershing

Title: Owner/Manager

TRANSFEREE

Allied Waste Systems, Inc.,

Title: Area President

STATEOF 1 K45
COUNTYOF  [H@Arei™

On this, the 8" day of August, 2()25 before me, Zf Yt /‘9’ 7[1 ! {j he under51gned officer,
personally appeared  J)j (f/jl/] 0 05( n , known to me or satisfactorily proven to be
the person whose name is subscribed to the within letter, and acknowledged that he or she
executed the same for the purposes contained therein.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

L > LAURI A TARANGO
;@ﬁ Notary ID #130092541
O\ ¢/ My Commission Expires
5 %

February 3, 2027

Laun (. e

Notary Public

Error! Unknown document property name. 2
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TRANSFEROR
R&]J Recyclmg and Dlsposal Transfer Station, LLC,

TRANSFEREE

Allied Waste Systems, Inc.,
a Delaware corporation

By:
Name: Brady Loesch

Title: Area President

¥l
STATE OF [{K@S
COUNTY OF

this, the 8" day of August, 2025, before me,

‘ », the undersigned officer, personally
i , known to me or
satisfactorily provén to be the person whose name is subscribed
to the within letter, and acknowledged that he or she executed
the same for the purposes contained therein.

In witness whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

@;42 Q&— o
] 555
‘

SN KIMBERLY HOHE" JOHNSON B

Not I‘y Pl.l ic ID #128169845
#4933.9232-5723 v1 3 5/ My Commission Expires E
v - Febn..-zry 05 2026 i
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DRAFT VERSION

Figure: 30 TAC §37.311
PAYMENT BOND

Date bond executed:_8/7/2025
Effective Date:_ TBD

Principal: (legal name and business address of owner and
operator)_ Allied Waste Systems, Inc., 306 FM 2468, Center, TX 75935

Type of Organization: (insert "individual,' "joint venture," "partnership," or
"corporation,').Corporation
State of Incorporation:

Surety(ies): (name(s) and business
address(es))_U-S. Specialty Insurance Company, 13403 Northwest Freeway, Houston, TX 77040

Permit number, name, physical and mailing addresses, and closure, post closure, or
corrective action amount(s) for each facility guaranteed by this bond (indicate closure, post
closure, or corrective action amounts separately for each facility):_Closure: $25,090.18 .
Total penal sum of bond: $.25,090.18 (Twenty Five Thousand Ninety and 18/100 Dollars)
Surety’s bond number:_1001048395

Know All Persons By These Presents, That we, the Principal and Surety(ies) hereto are
firmly bound to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality, hereinafter called TCEQ,
in the above penal sum for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors,
administrators, successors, and assigns jointly and severally; provided that, where the
Surety(ies) are corporations acting as co-sureties, we, the Sureties, bind ourselves in such
sum "jointly and severally" only for the purpose of allowing a joint action or actions against
any or all of us, and for all other purposes each Surety binds itself, jointly and severally with
the Principal, for the payment of such sum only as is set forth opposite the name of such
Surety, but if no limit of liability is indicated, the limit of liability shall be the full amount of
the penal sum.

Whereas said Principal is required, under the appropriate program area, to comply
with permit requirements in order to own or operate each facility identified above, and

Whereas said Principal is required to provide financial assurance for closure, post
closure, or corrective action as a condition of the permit or other applicable requirements,
and

Whereas said Principal shall establish a standby trust fund as is required when a
surety bond is used to provide such financial assurance;

Now, therefore, the conditions of the obligation are such that if the Principal shall
faithfully, before the beginning of final closure of, or corrective action at, each facility
identified above, fund into the standby trust fund the amount(s) identified above for the
facility,
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Or, if the Principal shall fund into the standby trust fund in such amount(s) within 15
days after a final order to begin final closure or perform corrective action is issued by the
TCEQ executive director or a U.S. district court or other court of competent jurisdiction,

Or, if the Principal shall provide alternate financial assurance, as specified in 30 Texas
Administrative Code, Chapter 37 (relating to Financial Assurance) and obtain the TCEQ
executive director’s written approval of such assurance, within 90 days after the date
notice of cancellation is received by both the Principal and the TCEQ executive director
from the Surety(ies), then this obligation shall be null and void; otherwise itis to remainin
full force and effect.

The Surety(ies) shall become liable on this bond obligation only when the Principal has
failed to fulfill the conditions described above. Upon notification by the TCEQ executive
director that the Principal has failed to perform as guaranteed by this bond, the Surety(ies)
shall place funds in the amount guaranteed for the facility(ies) into the standby trust fund
as directed by the TCEQ executive director.

The liability of the Surety(ies) shall not be discharged by any payment or succession of
payments hereunder, unless and until such payment or payments shall amount in the
aggregate to the penal sum of the bond, but in no event shall the obligation of the
Surety(ies) hereunder exceed the amount of said penal sum.

The Surety(ies) may cancel the bond by sending notice of cancellation by certified mail
to the Principal and to the TCEQ executive director provided, however, that cancellation
shall not occur during the 120 days beginning on the date of receipt of the notice of
cancellation by both the Principal and the TCEQ executive director, as evidenced by the
return receipts.

The Principal may terminate this bond by sending written notice to the Surety(ies),
provided, however, that no such notice shall become effective until the Surety(ies)
receive(s) written authorization for termination of the bond by the TCEQ executive director.
(The following paragraph is an optional rider that may be included but is not required.)

Principal and Surety(ies) hereby agree to adjust the penal sum of the bond yearly so
that it guarantees a new closure, post closure, or corrective action amount, provided that
the penal sum does not increase by more than 20 percent in any one year, and no decrease
in the penal sum takes place without the written permission of the TCEQ executive director.

In Witness Whereof, the Principal and Surety(ies) have executed this Payment Bond
and have affixed their seals on the date set forth above.

The persons whose signatures appear below hereby certify that they are authorized to
execute this surety bond on behalf of the Principal and Surety(ies) and that the wording of
this surety bond is identical to the wording specified in 30 Texas Administrative Code
§37.311 as such regulations were constituted on the date this bond was executed.
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Allied Waste Systems, Inc.
Principal

(Signature(s)) By:

(Name(s)) Kathleen M. Mitchell

(Title(s)) Attorney-in-Fact

(Corporate seal)
(Corporate Surety(ies))

(Name and address)

} 13403 Northwest Freeway, Houston, TX
U.S. Specialty Insurance Company 77040-6094

State of Incorporation: >

Liability limit: $$ 25,090.18

(Signature(s))_By:

(Name(s) and title(s))_Amber Engel, Attorney-In-Fact

(Corporate seal)

(For every co-surety, provide signature(s), corporate seal, and other information in the same manner
as for Surety above.)

Bond premium: $__Confidential
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Q-Rﬂ REPUBLIC

&s SERVICES

REPUBLIC SERVICES, INC., a Delaware corporation having its principal place of business at 18500 N. Allied Way,
Phoenix, Arizona 85054, hereby makes, constitutes and appoints KIBBLE & PRENTICE HOLDING COMPANY dba
USI INSURANCE SERVICES NORTHWEST, acting through and by any one of Debbie Lindstrom, Kathleen M.
Mitchell, Scott C. Alderman, Amber Engel, Jamie Armfield, Holly E. Ulfers, Tatiana Gefter, Laura Kovarik or Roxana
Palacios, its true and lawful attorney to sign and seal any and all surety bonds, bid bonds, performance bonds and
payment bonds at or below the monetary threshold of Five Million Dollars ($5,000,000.00) on behalf of REPUBLIC
SERVICES, INC. and its subsidiaries, relating to the provision of solid waste collection, transportation, transfer,
recycling, disposal and/or energy services by REPUBLIC SERVICES, INC. and its subsidiaries and affix its corporate
seal to and deliver for and on behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, bonds of any of the following classes, to wit:

POWER OF ATTORNEY

1k Surety bonds, bid bonds, performance bonds and payment bonds to the United States of America or
agency thereof, including those required or permitted under the laws or regulations relating to Customs or Internal
Revenue; license and permit bonds or other indemnity bonds under the laws, ordinances or regulations of any state, city,
town, village, board, other body organization, public or private; bonds to transportation companies; lost instrument
bonds; lease bonds; worker’s compensation bonds; miscellaneous surety bonds; and bonds on behalf of notaries public,
sheriffs, deputy sheriffs and similar public officials.

2. Surety bonds, bid bonds, performance bonds and payment bonds on behalf of REPUBLIC
SERVICES, INC. and its subsidiaries in connection with bids, proposals or contracts.

REPUBLIC SERVICES, INC. hereby agrees to ratify and confirm whatsoever KIBBLE & PRENTICE HOLDING
COMPANY dba USI INSURANCE SERVICES NORTHWEST shall lawfully do pursuant to this power of attorney,
and until notice or revocation has been given by REPUBLIC SERVICES, INC., the acts of said attorney shall be
binding on the undersigned.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been signed this "™ day of &m&\ﬂ, as3ax on behalf of
REPUBLIC SERVICES, INC. by its Assistant Secretary, Adrienne W. Wilhoit.

REPUBLIC SERVICES, INC.,

al)/?e corp%\/\/

ne W Wilhoit

STATE OF ARIZONA

COUNTY OF MARICOPA

Subscribed and sworn to before me this S day ofsuow% , 2a¢ by Kiara Gonzalez, Notary Public.

KIARA GONZALEZ i
Notary Public - Arizona Bty Polalie O

Maricopa County

Commission # 678775 CERTIFICATE
My Comm. Expires Feb 2, 2029 —

I, the undersigned, John B. Nickerson, Assistant Secretary of Republic Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation, do
hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct, remains in full force and effect, and has not been
revoked.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certification has been signed this 7th _day of August , on behalf
of REPUBLIC SERVICES, INC. by its Assistant Secretary, John B. Nickerson.

0« /é/k/\//,

J ?ﬁn B. Nickerson
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POWER OF ATTORNEY
AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING COMPANY
UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, Texas
Bonding Company, an assumed name of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company, a Maryland
corporation and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies”), do by these presents make,
constitute and appoint:

Amber Engel

its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority
hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver on its behalf:

Surety Bond Number: 1001048395 Amount of Bond: See Bond Form
Principal: Allied Waste Systems, Inc.
Obligee: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

This Power of Attorney shall expire without further action on April 23", 2026. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by
authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

“Be if Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is
hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf
of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver,
any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings, including any and all
consents for the release of retained percentages and/or final estimates on engineering and construction contracts, and any and all notices and
documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be
binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any
certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding
upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.”

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this
18 day of April, 2022.

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY TEXAS BONDING OMPANY

UNITED STATEﬁ.ﬁURETY CQMPANY U.S.SPECIALTYINSURANCE COMPANY

a\\‘msu ,,‘;;,’
Daniel P. Aguilar, V|§r93l%ef"—‘

A Notary Public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to
which this certificate is aftached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

On this 18" day of April, 2022 before me, Sonia O. Carrejo, a notary public, personally appeared Dan P. Aguilar, Vice President of
American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance
Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument
and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument
the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

State of California
County of Los Angeles SS:

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

1 s SONIA 0. CARRESO [
Motary Public - California 3
3 Los Angetes County £

Commission ¥ 2398710
My Comm. Expires Apr 23, 2026

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

.

i
Signature (seal) {

I, Kio Lo, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, Texas Bonding Company, United States Surety
Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power
of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors,
set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Los Angeles, California this
7th day of August

:,‘..uug_;_mg,,”
S 2P s,

Corporate Seals S

anerg, iy, A 1gy,
o iy ST v iy,

;?’nl' 25, 1990
N Kio Lo, Assistan! Secretary
SR

Yyt & OF TE “ * o % sl
Z S & S LR
i i I

Visit tmhec.com/surety for more information HCCSPOACONSOLSW4/2022
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Ballard Draft 8/6/2025

TRANSITION OPERATING AGREEMENT

THIS TRANSITION OPERATING AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”) is executed
and delivered as of , 2025, by and between R & J Recycling and Disposal Transfer
Station, LLC, a Texas limited liability company (“Transferor”), and Allied Waste Systems, Inc.,
a Delaware corporation (‘“Transferee”).

RECITALS

A. Transferor and Transferee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement,
dated July 25, 2025 (the “Purchase Agreement”), which provides for the sale of certain assets in
consideration of the Purchase Price. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein
shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Purchase Agreement.

B. The parties seek to reach agreement to allow a transfer of certain assets used in
the operation of the Business prior to the transfer of the Permits set forth on Schedule A attached
hereto (the “Subject Permits™), each of which pertain to and are required for lawful operation of
the Business.

C. Transferor is the entity that operated the Business and held the Subject Permits
prior to entering into the Purchase Agreement.

D. The parties desire to enter into a transition agreement to address the additional
time needed to secure all necessary consents from any Governmental Authority to transfer or re-
issue the Subject Permits to Transferee.

E. Transferor and Transferee desire to have Transferee conduct, consistent with this
Agreement, the day-to-day activities of the Business during the Term of this Agreement.

Accordingly, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained in the Purchase
Agreement, and the premises and the covenants set forth herein, the parties hereby agree as
follows:

ARTICLE 1

GENERAL

1.1 Term. The term of this Agreement shall begin on the date hereof and shall
continue through the earlier of (a) two years from the Closing Date, or (b) Transferee’s obtaining
transfer or re-issuance of all Subject Permits upon terms and conditions substantially the same as
those that existed for Transferor immediately prior to the Closing Date. If the Subject Permits
have not been so transferred to or obtained by Transferee by the end of the second full year after
the Closing Date, then the term shall automatically be extended for an additional one-year
period, provided that no party is in default hereunder and that Transferee is using commercially
reasonable efforts to effectuate a transfer or reissuance of all remaining Subject Permits. If at the
end of the third year following the date of this Agreement the Subject Permits have not been
transferred to or obtained by Transferee and at such time applicable Governmental Authorities
have imposed a general moratorium on transfers or issuances of permits similar to the remaining
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Subject Permits, then the term shall continue for a period of 90 days after such moratorium is
terminated. Such initial and potentially extended term shall collectively be referred to as the
“Term.”

1.2 Duty To Consult and Cooperate; Communications With Governmental Author-
ities. The parties shall cooperate with one another to achieve the purposes of this Agreement. If,
during the Term of this Agreement, either party receives any notice or inquiry from a
Governmental Authority with jurisdiction over Environmental Laws or other Laws that relate in
any way to the Subject Permits, it shall have a duty to notify and consult with the other party.
Similarly, the parties shall promptly advise each other of the necessity for any written
communication to a Governmental Authority that relates in any way to the Subject Permits;
provided, however, this obligation shall not apply to Transferee’s communication with a
Governmental Authority in the ordinary course of its business or in connection with efforts to
transfer to Transferee or obtain for Transferee issuance of Subject Permits. Prior to submittal of
such written communication, the parties shall attempt to reach consensus on the content of such
written communications. If the consultation directed in this Section 1.2 results in a dispute
between the parties, the dispute shall be raised to Transferor’s Manager and Transferee’s Area
President, who shall render a prompt decision with respect thereto.

ARTICLE 2

RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF TRANSFEROR DURING TERM

2.1 Retention of Permittee Status. Until Transferee obtains all necessary Subject
Permits with terms and conditions substantially the same as those that existed for Transferor
immediately prior to the Closing Date, Transferor shall continue as permittee subject to all of the
obligations and retain all the responsibilities associated with the Subject Permits, including
without limitation, any requirements under Subject Permits associated with financial assurance
and insurance. Nothing herein shall be interpreted as limiting Transferee’s obligations under
Section 3.1 of this Agreement.

2.2 Duty To Cooperate In Transferring Subject Permits. Transferor shall cooperate
(at no expense to Transferee), with Transferee’s efforts to secure Subject Permits as provided in
Section 3.2 of this Agreement, including, without limitation, attending meetings with
Governmental Authorities when Transferee deems Transferor’s attendance essential or
appropriate, and shall execute such documents as reasonably requested by Transferee in
connection with Transferee’s efforts to obtain such Subject Permits. Except as required by Law
or Permit, and then only following a period of consultation with Transferee, Transferor shall not
file any Permit application or amendment, or take or cause any other act or omission that would
cause or be likely to cause a change in Subject Permit terms or conditions.

23 Compliance Officer. Transferor hereby designates J.R. Irybarren as Transferor’s
Compliance Officer for purposes of fulfilling its responsibilities under this Agreement. The
Compliance Officer shall have authority to act on behalf of Transferor and such acts shall be
binding on Transferor.
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ARTICLE 3

RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF TRANSFEREE DURING TERM

3.1 Conduct of the Business. Transferee shall conduct the Business in material
compliance with all Laws.

3.2 Subject Permit Transfers. Transferee shall use commercially reasonable efforts to
obtain the Subject Permits with terms and conditions substantially the same as those that existed
immediately prior to the Closing Date in a timely manner, including but not limited to, preparing,
submitting and pursuing applications for the transfer of existing Permits where transfer is an
available option, fulfilling state “good character” disclosure requirements, and posting necessary
financial assurances, all as applicable. Transferee shall timely respond to all reasonable requests
from Transferor as to the status of Transferee’s efforts to have the existing Subject Permits
transferred or, where transfer is not an available option, to have new Permits issued.

3.3 Financial Benefit. All financial, accounting or economic results from the conduct
of the Business that arise or accrue during the Term of this Agreement shall be for the account of
Transferee and shall be reported as such by Transferee. Transferor shall not account for or report
such financial accounting or economic results of the Business.

3.4  Payment of Certain Expenses. During the Term of this Agreement, Transferee
shall pay (a) all ordinary and direct operating and maintenance expenses, including without
limitation taxes, insurance (except financial assurance), payroll and costs associated with
environmental regulatory compliance of the Business, and (b) all reasonable expenses for capital
items and any other sums required by any law, rule or Governmental Authority deemed
reasonably necessary by Transferee.

3.5 Compliance Officer. Transferee hereby designates Adam Hart as Transferee’s
Compliance Officer for purposes of fulfilling their responsibilities under this Agreement.
Transferee’s Compliance Officer shall have authority to act on behalf of Transferee and such acts
shall be binding on Transferee.

ARTICLE 4

INDEMNITIES

4.1 Indemnification of Transferor. Transferee shall indemnify, defend (with counsel
acceptable to Transferor) and save Transferor harmless from and against all claims, damages,
actions, suits, proceedings, demands, fines or penalties, assessments, adjustments, costs and
expenses (“Claims”) incurred by Transferor to the extent resulting from: (a) Transferee’s breach
of any term or condition of this Agreement; and (b) Transferee’s gross negligence or willful
misconduct in satisfying its duties and obligations under this Agreement.

4.2 Indemnification of Transferee. Transferor shall indemnify, defend (with counsel
acceptable to Transferee) and save Transferee harmless from and against all Claims incurred by
Transferee to the extent resulting from: (a) Transferor’s breach of any term or condition of this
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Agreement; and (b) Transferor’s gross negligence or willful misconduct in satisfying its duties
and obligations under this Agreement.

4.3 Survival. The rights or obligations provided in this Article 4 shall survive the
Term of this Agreement.

ARTICLE §

MISCELLANEOUS

5.1 Definitions of Compliance Officer. For purposes of this Agreement, “Compliance
Officer” means the individual who Transferor and Transferee have each designated, pursuant to
Sections 2.3 and 3.5, as their respective points of contact for purposes of fulfilling their
respective responsibilities under this Agreement. Transferor and Transferee shall each be
responsible for the compensation and/or reimbursement of expenses for their own Compliance
Officer.

5.2 Recitals. All recitals set forth in this Agreement are hereby incorporated by this
reference into the terms of the Agreement.

53 Entire Agreement; Amendment. This Agreement and Schedule A hereto contain
the entire understanding of the parties relating to the subject matter hereof and supersede all prior
written or oral and all contemporaneous oral agreements and understandings relating to the
subject matter hereof. Schedule A and the recitals to this Agreement are hereby incorporated by
reference into and made a part of this Agreement for all purposes. This Agreement may be
amended, supplemented or modified, and any provision hereof may be waived, only by written
instrument making specific reference to this Agreement signed by the parties against whom
enforcement is sought.

5.4  Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure solely to the
benefit of the parties hereto and their permitted assigns. Nothing in this Agreement is intended
to or shall confer upon any other Person, including any employee or former employee of
Transferor, any legal or equitable right, benefit or remedy of any nature whatsoever, including
any rights of employment for any specified period.

5.5  Assignment. This Agreement may not be assigned (except by operation of Law)
or otherwise transferred without the express written consent of the parties (which may be granted
or withheld in the sole and absolute discretion of each party); provided, however, that Transferee
may assign this Agreement to an Affiliate of Transferee or any successor of Transferee to the
Business without the consent of Transferor.

5.6 Severability. If any provision of this Agreement shall be invalid, illegal or
unenforceable, it shall, to the extent possible, be modified in such manner as to be valid, legal
and enforceable but so as most nearly to retain the intent of the parties. If such modification is
not possible, such provision shall be severed from this Agreement. In either case the validity,
legality and enforceability of the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall not in any way be
affected or impaired thereby.

4
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5.7 Waiver of Subrogation. Transferor waives, on behalf of all insurers under all
policies of insurance now or hereafter carried by Transferor insuring or covering the Subject
Permits or the Business, all rights of subrogation which any such insurer may otherwise, if at all,
have to any claims of Transferor against Transferee. Transferor shall add Transferee as an
additional insured on all liability insurance policies covering the Subject Permits or the Business.

5.8  Remedies; Limitation on Damages. In the event of a failure or refusal of either
party to perform their respective duties and obligations under this Agreement, the other party
shall have the right to exercise any remedies afforded by Law; provided, however, no party shall
be liable to the other for other special, consequential (including but not limited to lost profits) or
punitive damages. The rights and remedies of the parties hereunder are cumulative and not
alternative.

5.9  Notices. Any notice or demand hereunder shall be made in the manner and to the
address indicated in Section 15.6 of the Asset Purchase Agreement.

5.10 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the internal laws of the State of Texas, without giving effect to any choice or
conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Texas or any other jurisdiction) that
would cause the application of the laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of Texas.

5.11 Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more original or
electronic counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall
constitute but one and the same instrument.

[Signature Page Follows]
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IN WITNESS WHEREQOF, the parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first
written above.

TRANSFEROR:

R & J Recycling and Disposal Transfer Station,
LLC,
a Texas limited liability company

By:
Name:
Title:

TRANSFEREE:

Allied Waste Systems, Inc.,
a Delaware corporation

By:
Name:
Title:

[Signature Page to Transition Operating Agreement]
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SCHEDULE A
Subject Permits

Municipal Solid Waste Processing Permit (#2401) issued to Stacy Wershing, effective
12/16/2019.
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